
 

 
State of Tennessee 

Department of State 
Tennessee State Library and Archives 

403 Seventh Avenue North 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0312 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WYNNE, GEORGE WINCHESTER, 1887-1973  
 

COLLECTION OF WYNNE FAMILY 
PAPERS, 1801-1972 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Processed by: 
John H. Thweatt and Dawnene 

Matheny  
Archives & Manuscripts Unit 

 
Accession Number: THS 376 

Date Completed: April 26, 1976 
Location: THS III-C-1-4 

Microfilm Accession Number: 813 
 

MICROFILMED 



INTRODUCTION 
 

This collection is centered on Alfred Royal Wynne (1800-1893), merchant, resort 
operator, slave trader, thoroughbred horse breeder, land speculator, and member of the 
Tennessee General Assembly from Castalian Springs, Sumner County, Tennessee. The 
papers were given to the Tennessee Historical Society by G. William Wynne, 
Springfield, Massachusetts, through the agency of Walter T. Durham, Gallatin, 
Tennessee. 

The materials in this collection measure 10.08 linear feet. There are no restrictions on 
the materials. 

Single photocopies of unpublished writings in the George Winchester Wynne Papers 
may be made for purposes of scholarly research. 



SCOPE AND CONTENT 
 

The Wynne Family Papers contain approximately five thousand items and sixteen 
volumes spanning the years 1801 to 1972. The materials are concentrated in the years 
1840 to 1890 and consist of accounts, account books, correspondence, court records, 
legislative records, lists, maps, memoirs, military records, obituaries, pamphlets, pictures, 
poems, programs, promissory notes, recipes, reports, school records, sketches, songs, 
speeches, title bonds, wills, and a few miscellaneous items. 

The collection is centered on Alfred Royal Wynne (1800-1893), merchant, resort 
operator, slave trader, thoroughbred horse breeder, and land speculator of Castalian 
Springs, Sumner County, Tennessee. Papers for the twentieth century are those of the 
collector, George Winchester Wynne (1887-1973), grandson of A.R. Wynne. 

Accounts for 1801-1894 are primarily those of A.R. Wynne and concern for the most 
part his land speculation and slave trading ventures in Tennessee, Louisiana, Missouri, 
and Texas. Slave trading information may be found in the accounts of Wynne and Prince 
(William Prince), 1840-1843, and Wynne and Vinson (Stokley Vinson), 1836-1848. For 
about 25 years these partners together with Benjamin Simpson were engaged in the 
domestic slave trade. 

Account books include those for several mercantile firms located at the early 
Cumberland River port at Cairo in Sumner County, Tennessee. Among those are S.R. 
Roberts and Company (1816-1824); Winchester and Cage (1810-1813), where A.R. 
Wynne entered the mercantile world as a clerk in 1816; George Roberts and Company 
(1809-1812); and Roberts and Staley (1817-1818). 

Correspondence for the years 1802-1972 is primarily the incoming correspondence of 
A.R. Wynne. Topics include the domestic slave trade; land speculation (particularly in 
Obion County, Tennessee, and Texas); horse breeding; politics and government; the 
Mexican War; the Civil War and Reconstruction; railroads (primarily the Mobile and 
Ohio Railroad); temperance; and the Texas Revolution. Prominent correspondents 
include Thomas R. Barry, William B. Bate, Campbell Brown, John L. Brown, William B. 
Campbell, Robert L. Caruthers, Joseph Desha, Daniel S. Donelson, F.C. Dunnington, 
William R. Elliston, Andrew Ewing, A.E. Garrett, Edward I. Golladay, and Jefferson D. 
Goodpasture, Josephus C. Guild, John Hallum, William G. Harding, John W. Head, 
George A. Howard, William H. Jackson, Cave Johnson, Ira P. Jones, John M. Lea, 
Benton McMillin, William L. Martin, William S. Munday, Balie Peyton, James K. Polk, 
and John Shelby. 

Included in the family correspondence are forty-one letters by A.R. Wynne, dated 
1823-1879, which deal for the most part with his business ventures in slave trading, horse 
breeding and land speculation. Twelve letters by Almira Winchester Wynne (1805-1883), 
wife of A.R. Wynne, dated 1831-1882, deal almost exclusively with family affairs and 
activities at the Castalian Springs. The Wynne’s eldest son, James Winchester Wynne 
(1825-1869), who was called “Bolivar”, had gone to Wellington, Missouri, and was 
teaching school there in 1843. Thirty-eight of his letters (1841-1868) are included and 
deal with his teaching experiences and his military service during the Mexican War. 
Bolivar was a member of Captain William Blackmore’s famous Tenth Legion, a 
volunteer company from Sumner County. After the war he settled in Washington County, 
Texas, where he practiced law. It was here that he died on September 26, 1868. Robert 



Bruce Wynne (1825-1860), like his brother “Bolivar,” served in Captain Blackmore’s 
Tenth Legion during the Mexican War. Eight of Bruce Wynne’s forty-five letters (1839- 
1860) concern his Mexican War experience. He later settled at Mayfield, Kentucky, 
where he was living at the time of his death, July 31, 1860. 

Civil War letters are included in the correspondence of Valerius Publicola Wynne 
(1838-1872), Andrew Jackson Wynne (1839-1905), William Hall Wynne (1843-1862) 
and Joseph Guild “Punch” Wynne (1845-1887). Val Wynne was practicing law in 
Memphis when he joined a volunteer company, the Shelby Rifles, in April 1861. His 
sixty-four letters (1855-1872) provide information concerning campaigns in and around 
Columbus, Kentucky, and New Madrid, Missouri. After the war Val lived in Columbus, 
Georgia, for a time and was back in Memphis practicing law at the time of his death, 
February 19, 1872. Andrew Jackson Wynne and younger brother Joseph Guild Wynne 
together with Dr. T.J. Kennedy (ca. 1827-1875), resident physician at the Castalian 
Springs Inn, were members of Colonel William B. Bates’s Sumner Grays, which became 
Company K, Second Tennessee Infantry Regiment, which was engaged in the Virginia 
campaigns of 1861-1862. Andrew Jackson Wynne’s twenty letters (1855-1893) concern 
Civil War experiences in Virginia and his later life in Dayton, Alabama, where he farmed 
and served as town mayor (1875). He died in Dayton, January 27, 1905. 

In seven letters, Dr. T.J. Kennedy, regimental surgeon for the Second Tennessee 
Infantry Regiment (May-November 1861), provides the most complete report on the 
regiment during the first year of the war. 

Hall Wynne, who had gone to Texas before the war, was a private in the Seventh 
Texas Volunteer Infantry. Two letters by him dated 1862 concern camp activities near 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky. After the fall of Fort Donelson the regiment withdrew to 
Chattanooga, where Hall Wynne died on June 12, 1862. 

George Washington Winchester (1843-1881), brother of Almira Wynne, entered the 
Confederate service from Cragfont in early 1862. He served as major and quartermaster 
for the First Brigade, First Division, and Tennessee Infantry. Captured at the Battle of 
Murfreesboro (December 31, 1862 - January 2, 1863), he spent the remainder of the war 
at Johnson’s Island near Sandusky, Ohio. Four of his fifty-three letters (1829-1878) are 
from this federal detention camp in 1864-1865. 

Court records are primarily those of the chancery and county courts in Sumner 
County, Tennessee (1823-1960), but also include those for the chancery court in 
Memphis, Tennessee (ca.1855); the chancery court for the southern district of Mississippi 
(1847-1849); the chancery court for the Middle Division of Tennessee (1842); the U.S. 
District Court for Louisiana (ca. 1841 - 1845); and the U.S. District Court for Middle 
Tennessee (1868). These documents, including bills of complaint, a bill of revivor, 
certificates of appointment, citations, decrees, depositions, exceptions to reports, 
executions, guardianship securities, lists of cases, a membership roster, memoranda, 
notice of bond, petitions, summonses, and a warrant in bankruptcy, concern claims both 
for and against A.R. Wynne and his various partners in such enterprises as land 
speculation and the slave trade. Some litigation concerns the family property at Castalian 
Springs. 

Estate papers include an inventory for the estate of Henry Belote dated September 15, 
1833. Others are for Isaac Bledsoe (inventory of slaves, 1837); C. Spier, 1846; General 
James Winchester, 1826; Lucilius Winchester, 1834; and Susan W. Wynne, 1924. Also 



included is an undated memorandum for the N. Prince estate; a notice to the debtors of 
the J.W. Knight estate, 1839. 

Genealogical data for the family of John Lee Swaney (1781-1876) of Virginia and 
Sumner County, Tennessee, together with that for the William Winchester (1710-1790) 
family of England; Virginia; and Sumner County, Tennessee; and for the Thomas Wynne 
family of North Carolina; Texas; Amelia County, Virginia; and Sumner and Wilson 
Counties, Tennessee, is included. 

Land records include deeds for property in Sumner and Obion Counties, Tennessee, 
1828-1889, and in San Augustine County, Texas, 1854. Surveys for Sumner County, 
Tennessee, are undated and for 1831-1873. 

Military records include maps and images of the War of 1812 campaign of General 
James Winchester and the Northwest Army defeated by a British-Indian force at the 
Battle of Frenchtown on the River Raisin, January 22, 1813. Muster rolls are for Captain 
Harry’s Company of Lincolnton, North Carolina, Volunteers enlisted October 31, 1831, 
and for Captain Squire Haggard’s Company, March 19, 1837. Also included are 
“Regulations Relative to the Admission of Cadets into the Military Academy” issued by 
J.R. Poinsett, Secretary of War, January 21, 1840. 

For additional information concerning the Wynne family see the following four 
articles by Walter T. Durham: 

“Wynnewood”, Tennessee Historical Quarterly (THQ), 33, No. 2 (Sumner 1974), 127- 
l56 

“Wynnewood, Part II,” THQ, 33, No. 3 (Fall 1974) 1-7-321 
“Mexican War Letters to Wynnewood,” THQ, XXXIII, No.4 

(Winter 1974), 389-409 
“Civil War Letters to Wynnewood,” THQ, XXXIV, No.1 

(Spring 1975), 32-47 



Biographical Sketch 
 

Alfred Royal Wynne 
 

1800 Born – in Wilson County, Tennessee, son of Robert K. and Cynthia 
Harrison Wynne 

 
1802 At death of father, went to live in home of grandfather; attended school at 

Hickory Ridge 
 
1816 Became clerk in Winchester and Cage general store at Cairo, operated by 

General James Winchester and William Cage 
 
1822 Opened his own general store at Cairo 

 
1823 Made trip to New Orleans to dispose of tobacco received in trade at Cairo 

store 
 
ca. 1824 Became partner with Lucilius Winchester and J.H. Vaughn in general 

merchandise store at Dixon Springs 
 
1825 March 14 – married Almira Winchester, daughter of General James 

Winchester at Cragfont 
 
1830 June 8 – commissioned Second Major, 15th Regiment, Sumner County 

Militia 
 
1835 May 27 – commissioned Colonel Commandant, 15th Regiment, Sumner 

County Militia 

ca. 1836 Entered slave trading partnership with Stokley Vinson and Benjamin Price 

1840 Appointed postmaster at Castalian Springs; served 1840-1842; 1853-1857; 
1868-1893 

 
1842  Entered general merchandise partnership with S.R. Anderson and Stokley 

Vinson in S.R. Anderson and Company in Gallatin 
 
1846 Became partner of Silas C. Cornwell of Gainesboro in sawmill on Roaring 

River 
 
1865 Elected to represent Sumner County in Tennessee General Assembly 

1893 December 18 – died at Castalian Springs; buried at Cragfont 



CONTAINER LIST 

Microfilm Container List 

Microfilm Accession Number 813 
Reel 
1. Box 1, folder 1 to Box 3, folder 2 
2. Box 3, folder 3 to box 6, folder 12 
3. Box 6, folder 12 to Box 10, folder 9 
4. Box 10, folder 10 to Box 15, folder 11 
5. Box 15, folder 12 to Box 20 folder 1 
6. Box 20, folder 2 to Box 23, folder 13 
7. Box 23, folder 14 to end 

 
Microfilm Reel # 1 
Box 1 
Account Books 
1. S.R. Roberts & Co., Cairo, TN, 1824 
2. George Roberts & Co., Cairo, TN, 1809-1812 - moved to Box 26 
3. Roberts & Staley, Cairo, TN, 1817-1818 

 
Box 2 
Account Books 
1. Smith Shop, Cairo, TN, 1813-1814; 1818-1820 
2. Unidentified Store, Castalian Springs, TN, 1868-1872 
3. Unidentified Store, Cairo, TN, 1810 

 
Box 3 
Account Books 
1. Unidentified Store, Cairo, TN, 1811 
2. Unidentified Store, Cairo, TN, 1829 

 
Microfilm Reel # 2 
Box 3 
3. Unidentified Store, Cairo, TN, 1819-1879 

 
Box 4 
Account Books 
1. Winchester & Cage, Cairo, TN, 1810-1811 - moved to Box 26 
2. Winchester & Cage, Cairo, TN, 1811 
3. Winchester & Cage, Cairo, TN, 1811 

 
Box 5 
Account Books 
1. Winchester & Cage, Cairo, TN, 1812 
2. Winchester & Cage, Cairo, TN, 1813 



 

Box 6 
Accounts 
1. Alexander, James, 1839 

Alexander, James R., 1871-1876 
Allen & Cantrell, 1861 
Anderson, S.R., & Co., 1843 
Andrews, Benjamin, 1821 
Angela & Bell, 1880 Armstrong, 
C.D., 1823-1866 Armstrong & 
Co., 1860 
Ballard, James, & Co., nd 
Berry, A.D., nd 
Berry, G., 1853 

2. Black, William M., 1845 
Blair, T.S., 1823-1866 
Blaylock & Carr, nd 
Bledsoe Female Academy, 1841 
Blythe, 1837 
Boyers, Thomas & Co., 1882 
Boyers & Saffrans, 1837 
Brown, James H., 1849 
Brown, W.H., 1884 
Bullock, J.W., 1856 

3. Cage, Vaughn, & Winchester, 1831-1834 
Carr, J.C., & Co., 1830-1832 
Castalian Springs Church, 1897-1898 
Charlton, S., nd 
Cheatham, M. & E.F., 1807 
Crewes, Edwin, 1835 

4. Dickson, John W., 1837 
Donnell, Thomas, 1842 
Duty & Schulter, 1837 
Ellis, H.C., 1850-1851 
Field, A.F., 1864 
Field & Morgan, 1825 
Ford, J.M., 1864 
Frank, H.S., & Son, 1856 
Franklin, C., nd 
Goodall & Co., 1857 
Gourley, D.W., 1848 
Granthim, James, 1880 

5. Haggard, B.S., 1854 
Hand, B.M., 1907 
Harding, W.G., 1872 
Harris, W.B., & George V., 1837 



Harris, William, 1839-1846 
Haynes, H., 1829 
Haynie, Jessey, 1801 
Henley, John, 1825 
Henley & Hutchison, 1886 
Henry, Chalone, n.d. 
Hogg, Duch, n.d. 
Howard & Martin, 1837 
Huffman, W.C., 1847 

6. Jackson, W.H., 1893 
Johns, B.C., 1888 
Johnson, Samuel, n.d. 
Johnson & Holder, 1852-1853 
Joyner & Co., 1857 
Lauderdale, B.W., 1853 
Lauderdale, W.A., 1843 
Litton, Isaac, 1830-1838 
Louisville & Nashville Railroad, 1874 

7. McClelland, M.A. & I.G., 1856 
Makey & Williams, n.d. 
Malone, 1825 
Mandeville, H.D., 1839 
Marrs, J.F., 1855 
Martin, George, n.d. 
Martin, Mauh, 1846 
Mentor, Samuel, 1808 

8. Miscellaneous, n.d., 1820-1850 
9. Moore & Jenkins, 1849 

Moore & Wallace, 1830 
Murray, Dibrell, & Co., 1889 
Nevins, Keith, & Co., 1861 
O’Cage, John, 1834 
Patterson, John, 1855 
Pearse, R.M., 1825 
Pure Drugs & Chemicals, 1884 
Roberts, George, 1820 
Roberts, S.R., & Co., 1826 
Rodes Gate, n.d. 
Rogan, Carr, & Roberts, 1830 

10. Saffans & Howard, 1845 
Schell & Blakeman, 1854 
Scott, West Z., 1846 
Seay, Samuel, n.d. 
Simpson, B.G., n.d. 
Smith, Jonathon, & Co., 1825 
Stacey, D.S., 1840-1842 



Staples, John N., 1840 
Stewart & Weakley, 1855 
Sutton, Thomas E., 1844 
Tomkins, Joel M., 1863 
Tomkins, R.A., 1845 
Tompkins & Blackmore, n.d. 
Turner, James, 1855 
Turner & Woodruff, 1835 

11. Vaughn, H.B., 1845 
Wayne & Gregory, n.d. 
Winchester, George W., n.d. 
Winchester, L., n.d., 1832 
Wright, William, 1848 
Wylie & Suddath, 1852 
Wyllie, 1855 

 
Microfilm Reel # 3 
Box 6 
12.   Wynne, A.R., n.d., 1830-1894 
13.  Wynne, L., 1848-1855 

Wynne, William, 1831 
14.   Wynne & Prince, n.d., 1840-1843 
15.   Wynne & Vinson, n.d., 1836-1848 
16.   Wynne, Roberts & Cage, 1839 

Wynnewood, 1851 
Yancey, Ida Wynne, 1865-1867 
Yeatman & Co., 1840 
Young, Wilson, & Co., 1855 
Youree, P.S., 1870-1875 

 
Box 7 
1. Advertisements – General, n.d. and 1855-1858 
2. Affidavits – Jarman, James, 1830; Brizendine, J.B.H., 1855 
3. Announcements – Board of Managers-Removal and Interment of Confederate 

Soldiers at Franklin, 1865 
4. Announcements – Horse Racing Season, Monmouth Park, New Jersey, 1889 
5. Announcements – Lotteries – Maryland, 1854; Louisiana, 1883 
6. Announcements – New Orleans Female Seminary, 1852 
7. Announcements – Political 
8. Announcements – Real Estate Sales, n.d. and 1889 
9. Announcements – Real Estate Agency – Whitfield and Sykes, Lecompton, Kansas, 

1857 
10. Announcements – Stud Service – General George H. Thomas, 1875 
11. Announcements – Temperance Lecture – T.B. Demarce 
12. Bills of Sale – Horses and livestock, n.d. and 1839-1890 
13. Bills of Sale – Negro slaves, 1828-1845 



14. Catalogue – Thoroughbred stock for sale – A.R. Wynne, 1880 
15. Certificates of Appointment – n.d. and 1895 
16. Contracts – n.d. and 1833-1928 

 
Box 8 
Correspondence 
1. Author unknown 
2. Adams, John M. - Allison, Allen, & Co. 
3. Alloway, N.E. 
4. Ambrose, K. - Anderson, J.A. 
5. Anderson, S.R. 
6. Anderson & Atterbury - Angela, James 
7. Armour, William 
8. Armstrong & C. - Averitt 
9. Bacon, T.G. - Barry, D.H. 
10. Barry, J.R. 
11. Barry, Thomas 
12. Bate, Julia 
13. Bate, William B. 

 
Box 9 
Correspondence 
1. Baugh, D. - Bennett, Robert A. 
2. Barry, L.S., & Co. - Billings, A. 
3. Blackmore, James W. - Blythe, A.K. 
4. Blythe, J.Y. 
5. Blythe, S.M. - Bostick, J.L. 
6. Boyers, Robert - Breedlove, A.B. 
7. Breedlove, James W. 
8. Breedlove, Maria 
9. Brevard, A.H. - Bright, Charles T. 
10. Bright, G.W. 
11. Bright, John M. - Bruce, T.A. 
12. Buckner, A.V. 
13. Buckner, William M. - Burns, G. Frank 
14. Bush, E.W. - Butler, J.M. 
15. Butler, J.R. 
16. Butler, Paul L. - Butler, Will 

 
Box 10 
Correspondence 
1. Cage, James D. - Cantrell, C.C. 
2. Carey, G.H. - Carr, Thomas H. 
3. Carroll, Virgil - Caruthers, Robert L. 
4. Cassidy, A.A. - Catron, H.A. 
5. Center, George W. - Cochran, S. W. 



6. Cochran & Enlow 
7. Cockrill, B.F. - Cooper, Edward 
8. Cornwell, J.H. - Crandell, J.T. 
9. Crenshaw, Joel R. - Crozier, A.R. 

 
Microfilm Reel # 4 
Box 10 
10. Crozier, Seth 
11. Cupp, Allen - Currans, John J. 

 
Box 11 
Correspondence 
1. Daniel, L. Bell - Dewitt, W.H. 
2. Dickenson, A.B.C. - Donelson, D.S. 
3. Donoho, A. - Donoho, G. 
4. Dorris, J. - Draper, M. 
5. Duffy, Francis - Dyer, James S. 
6. Edmunds, Eugene W. - Enster, T.F. 
7. Erwin, Valeria W. - Ewing, Henry 
8. Finnick, W.P. - Foster, E.A. 
9. Fowlkes, J. - Fry, Susan R. 

 
Box 12 
Correspondence 
1. Gardner, R.C. - Garnett, Mary Jane 
2. Garrett, A.E. 
3. Garrett, Charles A. - Gillespie, James A. 
4. Glover, James - Greenwood, Hardy 
5. Greer, L.V. - Guild, George B. 
6. Guild, Jo. C. 
7. Gwin, G.C. 
8. Hall, Elisha - Hall, William, Jr. 
9. Hallum, John 
10. Hanner, Cass - Harris, Green B. 
11. Harris, W.H. 
12. Harris, William - Harrison, Horace H. 
13. Harrison, J.B. 
14. Harrison, L.G. - Hays, H. 
15. Head, J.W. 
16. Head, Lee - Hicks, Olah 
17. Hills, H.W. 
18. Hills, S.W. - Hogg, Harvey 
19. Hogg, L.D. 
20. Hogg, Shelby - Horn & Carter 
21. Houck, Sol J. 
22. House, James - Houston, Felix 



 

Box 13 
Correspondence 
1. Jackson, James - Jennings, William 
2.   , John A. - Justus, James 
3. Kearley, William - Kennedy, John C. 
4. Kennedy, T.J. 
5. Kerr, A.G. - Knox, D.A. 
6. Lapsley, N.A. - Lea, John M. 
7. Lemly, Henry A. 
8. Lesueur, S.W. - Levy, C. & Bro. 
9. Lewis, W.R. A. 
10. Lloyd, Rebecca - Lucas, John A. 
11. McAsshan, William G. - McConnell, W.M. 
12. McCormick, Samuel - McDow, Kennett 
13. McEwan, John L. - McLaren, John H. 
14. McMillin, Benton 
15. McMurry, S.H. - Marsh, C. 
16. Martin, William 
17. Martin, William E. - Meriwether, Mary 
18. Merrill, J.W.S. - Minton, R.B. 
19. Mitchener, Jannita - Murray, W.H. 

 
Box 14 
Correspondence 
1. Nelson, A - Newsom, A.B. 
2. Nippers, Thomas - Norvell, A.C. 
3. Offutt, Theodore - Overton, John 
4. Pamplin, Mara L. - Phillips, J.M. 
5. Phillips, Samuel R. 
6. Phillips & Langford 
7. Pillow, Abner - Prine, Maria 
8. Quarles, John 
9. Racine, O.S. - Robb, A. 
10. Robb, E.C. 
11. Robb, George A. - Robinson, W.L. 
12. Rodes, Tyree - Rucker, E. 
13. Rucker, E.W. 
14. Rucker, Louisa O. 
15. Rucker, William W. – Russwurm, T.E.S. 

 
Box 15 
Correspondence 
1. S , A.E. - Sawyer, T.L. 
2. Scales, George W. - Shelby, Betsy Caroline 
3. Shelby, John 



4. Shelby, Laura C. - Simpson, B.F. 
5. Smiley, R.G. - Smith, James M. 
6. Smith, Nimrod D. 
7. Smith, Urilda Breedlove 
8. Smith, W.P. - Stoddert, W 
9. Stovall, B.L. - Sweeny, W.J. 
10. Taylor, N.C. - Thompson, Davis 
11. Thompson, Isaac P. 

 
Microfilm Reel # 5 
Box 15 
12. Thurston, W.C. - Trevathan, F.M. 
13. Tunstall, William 
14. Turner (?), Isaac - Turner, J.J. 
15. Turner, James 
16. Turner, W.C. - Tyler, J.C. 
17. Vance, J.B. - Vinson, E.M. 
18. Vinson, Stokely 
19. Vixon, G.W. 

 
Box 16 
Correspondence 
1. Waddle, A. - Walker, J. Knox 
2. Wall, J.H. 
3. Watson, J.M. - Willey, A.G. 
4. Williams, Alex 
5. Williams, Cora E. - Williams, Witt 
6. Wills, A.W. 
7. Wills, Jesse H. - Wilson, John 
8. Wilson, Malvina W. 
9. Wilson, S.A. - Wilson, Samuel B. 

 
Box 17 
Correspondence 
1. Winchester, - Winchester, Amanda 
2. Winchester, George W. 
3. Winchester, George W., Jr. 
4. Winchester, Lucilius 
5. Winchester, M.H. 
6. Winchester, Malvina H. 
7. Winchester, Marcus Brutus - Winchester, N.B. 
8. Winchester, Samuella - Winchester, T.P. 
9. Winchester, Valerius P. 
10. Winston, C.K. - Wright, M.L. 

 
Box 18 



Correspondence 
1. Wynne, Alfred Royal 
2. Wynne, Almira 
3. Wynne, Andrew Jackson 
4. Wynne, C.R. 
5. Wynne, Caroline Prowell 
6. Wynne, Dora Schamberger - Wynne, Eula Westbrook 
7. Wynne, Frank P. 
8. Wynne, George Winchester - Wynne, Hall 
9. Wynne, James W. (Bolivar) 
10. Wynne, J.W. - Wynne, Joe E. 
11. Wynne, Joseph Guild (Punch) 

 
Box 19 
Correspondence 
1. Wynne, Louisa 
2. Wynne, Mary Meriwether (Mollie) 
3. Wynne, Mattie - Wynne, Minerva 
4. Wynne, R.E. - Wynne, R.W. 
5. Wynne, Robert Bruce 
6. Wynne, Robert E.B. - Wynne, Ruth 
7. Wynne, Sam D. 
8. Wynne, Susan 
9. Wynne, Susie 
10. Wynne, Valerius W. 
11. Wynne, Valerius W. 
12. Wynne, W. - Wynne, William J. 
13. Wynne, Winchester (Winch) 
14. Wynne, Love, and Co. 
15. Yancey, Ida (Wynne) 
16. Yancey, William C. - Youree, P.S. 

 
Box 20 
1. Court Records – Bills of Complaint – Chancery Court – Memphis, TN, ca. 1855 

 
Microfilm Reel # 6 
Box 20 
2. Court Records – Bills of Complaint – Chancery Court – Southern District of MS, 

1847-1849 
3. Court Records – Bills of Complaint – Sumner County Chancery Court, n.d. and ca. 

1832-ca. 1867 
4. Court Records – Bill of Revivor – Chancery Court – Middle Division of TN – 

Hanna v. Anderson, ca. 1842 
5. Court Records – Certificates of Appointment – Sumner County Court, 1838-1880 
6. Court Records – Sumner County Chancery Court – Elizabeth Spores Estate, 1846 
7. Court Records – Decree – Sumner County Chancery Court – Turner and Allen v. 



Louise Wynne, 1898 
8. Court Records – Depositions – Chancery Court, n.d. and 1833 
9. Court Records – Exceptions to Report – Sumner County Chancery Court – Wynne v. 

Bright, n.d. 
10. Court Records – Executions – Sumner County Court, 1823-1829 
11. Court Records – Guardianship Security for John B. Dickinson, 1847 
12. Court Records – List of Cases – Sumner County Court, 1832-1839 
13. Court Records – Membership Roster – Sumner County Court, 1870-1960 
14. Court Records – Memoranda, 1851-1855 
15. Court Records – Notice – Bond – Wynne v. Beaumont, 1842 
16. Court Records – Petition – Sumner County Chancery Court, 1858 
17. Court Records – Petitions – US District Court, Louisiana ca. 1841-1845 
18. Court Records – Summonses, 1839-1879 
19. Court Records – Warrant in Bankruptcy – US District Court, Middle TN, 1868 
20. Diary – Addie V. Mercer, Wesleyan Female College, Macon, GA, 1872-1877 
21. Diary – Almira Winchester Wynne, 1823-1824 
22. Elections – Electoral College, 1844 
23. Election Certificate – TN House of Representatives, 1866 
24. Estate Papers – Inventory – Henry Belote Estate, Sept. 15, 1833 
25. Estate Papers – Isaac Bledsoe Estate – Inventory – Slaves, 1837 
26. Estate Papers – Inventory – C. Spier Estate, 1846 
27. Estate Papers – Inventory – James Winchester Estate, 1826 
28. Estate Papers – Inventory – Lucilius Winchester Estate, 1834 
29. Estate Papers – Susan W. Wynne, 1924 
30. Estate Papers – Memorandum – N. Prince 
31. Estate Papers – Notice to Debtors, J.W. Knight Estate, Sumner County Court, 

August 1890 
32. Estate Papers – Receipt – M. Bruce Estate, 1839 

 
Box 21 
1. Genealogical Data – Swaney family 
2. Genealogical Data – Winchester family 
3. Genealogical Data – Wynne family 
4. Horse Pedigree 
5. Invitations 
6. Land Records – Deeds – Sumner and Obion Counties, TN, 1828-1889 
7. Land Records – Deed – San Augustine County, TX, 1854 
8. Land Records – Grants – NC and TN 
9. Land Records – Memoranda, n.d. and 1851-1855 
10. Land Records – Plats – n.d. and 1806 
11. Land Records – Survey – Sumner County, n.d. and 1831-1873 
12. Legislative Records – Bills – TN General Assembly, 1849-1865 
13. Lists – Historic Sites in and near Gallatin, TN 
14. Lists – Postmaster at Castalian Springs, 1837-1924 
15. Lists – General 
16. Magazine – South-Western Monthly, 1852 



17. Magazine – Tennessee Historical Magazine, 1915 (includes articles about General 
James Winchester) 

18. Map – St. Louis, Iron Mountain and Southern RR 
19. Map – Southern States 
20. Memoir – Memories of our Christmas at Castalian Springs, 1895-1905 
21. Memoir – Griffin family, ca. 1890-1900 
22. Memorandum – George L. Welcker from A.R. Wynne, n.d. 

 
Box 22 
1. Military Records – Maps – Pictures – War of 1812 – General James Winchester, 

1812-1813 
2. Military Records – Muster Roll – Capt. Harry’s Company, NC Vols, 1831 
3. Military Records – Muster Roll – Capt. Squire Haggard’s Company, March 15, 1837 
4. Military Records – Petition – Citizens of Sumner County to Maj. Gen. Lovell H. 

Rousseau, ca. 1865 
5. Military Records – Regulations – US Military Academy, 1840 
6. Notebook – Valerius P. Wynne – 1857-1858 
7. Notices, n.d. and 1857-1882 
8. Notices – Official Protest, 1831-1848 
9. Obituaries 
10. Organizations – Gallatin – Castalian Springs Turnpike Company, nd 
11. Pamphlets – Gallatin Chamber of Commerce, ca. 1939 
12. Pamphlets – Westminister, Maryland, 1764-1964 
13. Pass – A.R. Wynne – Nashville and Decatur RR, 1866 
14. Picture – Unidentified 
15. Picture – Aaron V. Brown 
15a. Picture – Lt. W.W. Wynne 
16. Poems 
17. Policy – Southern Insurance Company, Nashville, TN, 1867 
18. Powers of Attorney, n.d. and 1835-1854 
19. Program – Arkansas State Prohibition Alliance, 1890 
20. Program – Horseracing – West Side Park, Nashville, TN, 1892 
21. Programs – Sumner County Sesqui-Centennial, 1787-1937 
22. Promissory Notes – 1823-1917 
23. Recipes 
24. Report – Biennial – Treasurer, State of Tennessee, 1885 
25. Reports – World’s Fair, Brussels, Belgium, 1958 – G.W. Wynne 
26. School Records – Teacher’s Grade Book 

 
Box 23 
Sketches 
1. Albright, Mrs. Europe, History of First Methodist Church, Gallatin, TN, 1829-1953 
2. Bate, H.B. – Future Life 
3. Bate, W.B., Jr. – Bledsoe’s Lick 
4. Chenault, Malvina S., Civil District No.1, Sumner County, TN, 1906 
5. Chenault, Maria – “Flowers” 



6. “Company K, 2nd TN Reg, CSA,” by M.E. Head 
7. Crabb, A.L. – Leadership in Nashville, 1961 
8. Cragfont 
9. DeWitt, John H. – General James Winchester, 1912 
10. Doesticks, Q.K. Philando – “Nothing to Say” 
11. Dorris, J.F. – “James Winchester: Frontier Aristocrat”, 1972 
12. Durham, J. Tom – Sumner County, TN, 1954 
13. English History 

 
Microfilm Reel # 7 
Box 7 
14. Hall, William 
15. Historic Houses – Sumner and Davidson Counties, TN 
16. Hoss, E.E. – “A Day of Delights,” 1894 
17. Jefferson, Thomas 
18. “A Legend of an Old Maryland Town” 
19. Mitchell, Juanita – School Assignment 
20. “A Short History of Sumner County”, 1786-1957 
21. Places – Sumner County, 1968 
22. Trees 
23. Winters, Ralph L. – “Christmas Visit to the Old Home Town (Adams, TN), 1968” 
24. Wynne, G.W. – Sumner County Court, 1954 
25. Wynne, Valerius W. 
26. Wynne, Valerius W. 
27. Wynnewood 

 
Box 24 
1. Songs – Spiritual 
2. Speeches – J.B. Ferguson, 1866 
3. Speeches – Michael C. Kerr, 1872 
4. Speeches – Benton McMillin, 1880 
5. Speeches – Robert Toombs, 1860 
6. Speeches – Valerius P. Wynne 
7. Title Bonds – 1834-1835 
8. Wills – Rebecca Wynne, 1826; Henry Blood, 1888 

 
Box 25 
1. Account Book – S.R. Roberts & Co., Cairo, TN, 1816-1821 
2. Hotel Register – Castalian Springs Hotel, Castalian Springs, TN, 1899-1908 

 
Box 26 
1.   George Roberts & Co., Cairo, TN, 1809-1812 (moved from Box 1) 
2.   Winchester & Cage, Cairo, TN, 1810-1811 (moved from Box 4) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mss Oversize: THS Drawer #2 
1. Military Records – Muster Roll, Co. H, 14th TN, CSA 
2. School Records – Bledsoe Female Academy – Diploma – Ida Wynne, July 12, 1850 
3. School Records – Bledsoe Female Academy – Diploma – Marie Louise 

Wynne, June 25, 1852 
4. School Records – Vatapsco Female Institute, Ellicott City, MD – Diploma – Susie 

W. Wynne, June 27, 1860 



NAME INDEX 
 

This is a name index of the correspondence only in the Wynne Collection together 
with the dates of the letters and information regarding their contents. The figures in 
parentheses denote the number of letters, if more than one. The last numbers refer to the 
box and folder in which the material is to be found. 

 
 
Author unknown, n.d., re: family news, 8-1 
Author unknown to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: return of Col. Wynne’s coat, 8-1 
Author unknown to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: Berkshire pig, 8-1 
Author unknown to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: settlement of claims against Anderson and 

Wynne, 8-1 
Author unknown to Louise Wynne, n.d., re: Louise’s illness, 8-1 
Author unknown to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: purchase of slaves, 8-1 
Author unknown to Val Wynne, 1858, re: flintlock gun; Val in law school, 8-1 
Author unknown to Almira Wynne, 1868, re: Ida Wynne’s illness from consumption at 

Brentwood, Tenn., 8-1 
Author unknown to Mother, 1875, re: Winchester and Overton Ferry property at 

Memphis, 8-1 
Author unknown to Alice , 1883, re: Christmas activities at Hartsville, Tenn., 8- 

1 
Author unknown to A.R. Wynne, 1887, re: settlement of horse claim, 8-1 
Adams, J. M. to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: sale of land and slaves; land deed needed, 8-2 
Adams, John M. to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: Brigadier to arrive tomorrow, 8-2 
Adams, R.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1871, re: thoroughbred horse Gabriel, 8-2 
Alexander, Wm. L. to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: Stafford to bring pigs to Hartsville, 8-2 
Allen, A. to A.R. Wynne, 1881, re: horses, 8-2 
Allen, B.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: Wynne note to C.W. Trousdale, 8-2 
Allen, George W. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1856-1868, re: Allen’s candidacy for county judge; 

property exempt from execution; assistance for Jack, 8-2 
Allen, Jos. W. (3), to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1843-1846, re: cotton market; Hardy bill 

protested; payment of notes; cotton market recovers; Payne bill, 8-2 
Allen, Ward to G.W. Wynne, 1964, re: visit to Wynnewood; material for “Cragfont” 

article, 8-2 
G.W. and B.F. Allen (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1874-1877, re: Bate property, 8-2 
Allison, Alex to A.R. Wynne, 1849, re: sale of Wynne’s lot near state capitol of 

Nashville, 8-2 
Allison, John to A.R. Wynne, 1844, re: introduces Thomas L. Sawyer of New York, 

applicant for president of Bledsoe Female Academy, 8-2 
Allison, Allen, & Co. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: payment of account, 8-2 
Alloway, N.E. (5) to D.M. Lattimore and A.R. Wynne, 1843-1880, re: resolution of bank 

directors; carriage horses; election of Andrew Jackson to U.S. Senate; purchase of 
horses, 8-3 

Ambrose, K. to A.R. Wynne and B. Thompson, 1865, re: livestock, 8-4 
Anderson, J.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: real estate title, 8-4 



Anderson, S.R. (16) to A.R. Wynne, J.H. Malone and others, 1843-1868, re: slaves for 
sale; shipment of pork and lard to New Orleans; pork prices; death of Mrs. Pitzer; 
Bruce Wynne in New Orleans; pork prices; activities of Tenth Legion and Polk 
Guards in Mexico during Mexican War; settlement of Wynne notes; Bank of 
‘Tennessee directors consider purchase of Wynne’s Nashville lots; advises payment of 
Goodall claims; loan for Wynne; Goodall account; bank loans available to Wynne; 
complains about partnership debts; proposed sale of Wynne’s Capitol Hill land in 
Nashville; requests payment of S.R. Anderson and Co. debt to Goodall; payment of 
claim against S.R. Anderson and Co.; Shephard proposition; loans unavailable to 
Wynne; Tennessee under negro and Brownlow rule, 8-5 

Anderson and Atterbury to Stokely Vinson and Co., 1822, re: payment of Berid note, 8-6 
Anderson and Ballard (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1854-1856, re: recovery of Wynne land; 

advises delay in selling Bolivar Wynne’s lot in La Grange; effort to sell lot in La 
Grange, 8-6 

Anderson, Johnson and Smith to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: payment of taxes on Nashville 
lot, 8-6 

Andrews, B.F. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: pork order, 8-6 
Andrews, Charles G. to A.R. Wynne, 1884, re: requests support for position of Coal Oil 

Inspector, 8-6 
Anglea, James to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: news from Donalson-Stone contest; Know 

Nothing candidate, 8-6 
Armour, William (10) to A.R. Wynne, 1871-1872, re: family news; religion; concerning 

Hopewell tract; death of Napoleon Winchester, son of G.W. Winchester; Gen. Rucker, 
Atty. Gen. Heiskell, John Overton and Hopefield land case train trip and visit in 
Baltimore; Knights Templar meeting in Baltimore; visit with Col. Henry Dent’s son in 
Louisville; Boyd Winchester, M.C.; Brazoria County, Texas; Irish laborers; G.W. 
Winchester’s new office; Mrs. Murdock of Baltimore and Navy Yard suit; Shreveport 
Railroad Convention and mass meeting in Memphis on railroad connections for 
Memphis; Hopefield land matter; Reverdy Johnson to look into Navy Yard case; 
Judge John M. Lea of Nashville says he has deed to Hopefield lands; plans to join 
Methodist church; discovery of deed to Hopefield land in Arkansas; lawsuit avoided; 
visit to Palataka, Florida; describes orange groves; joins Methodist church in 
Memphis, 8-7 

Armstrong and Company to A.R. Wynne, 1869, re: payment of account, 8-8 
Askew, Robert W. to A.R. Wynne and B.W. Thompson, 1866, re: unable to develop land, 

8-8 
Atchinson, Allen to A.R. Wynne, 1879, re: requests Wynne send for his gray gelding in 

Atlanta, Ga., 8-8 
Atkins, J.D.C. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1882-1888, re: to cooperate with McMillan in pressing 

Wynne’s claims for damages against U.S. government, 8-8 
Atrip, Elwynne to George W. Wynne, 1962, re: information on Wynne family, 8-8 
Averitt, R. to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: return of Averitt’s bull, 8-8 
Bacon, Thomas G. to A.R. Wynne, 1871, re: offers race horse Thornanby for sale, 8-9 
Bahnson, George F. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: requests payment for land in Obion 

County, Tenn., 8-9 
Bailey, Wm. W. to A.R. Wynne, 1865, re: sale of mares in Montgomery, Ala., 8-9 



Baker, J.B. to A. R. Wynne, 1891, re: loan of Wynne’s copy of Life of Aaron Burr, 8-9 
Ballentine, J.G. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1868-1870, re: unable to train brown filly Jennie 

Allen; disposal of sorrell mare, 8-9 
Ballow, R.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1850, re: disposal of Wynne’s steam engine, 8-9 
Ballow, W.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1888, re: stud service, 8-9 
Banks, J. Wm. to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: unable to provide corn for Barry; payment of 

Wynne’s account, 8-9 
Barham, H.G. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: corn and wheat corps at Hickman, KY.; sale of 

land and heavy immigration anticipated, 8-9 
Barnes, M.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: settlement of account with Bright, 8-9 
Barr, James, 1876, re: Florida visit, 8-9 
Barry, Adele Wynne (2) to Aunt Mollie, n.d.; re: school and family news from Dayton, 

Ala., 8-9 
Barry, D.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: stud service, 8-9 
Barry, J.R. (6) to A.R. Wynne, 1869-1874, re: payment of execution against Wynne; sale 

of Wynne’s land for security ship; sale of Wynne stock to Turner; Planet colt; 
sympathy on death of son, Val; W.H. Johnson’s reference to mare and filly; arranges 
loan with which Wynne can save homestead from creditors, 8-10 

Barry, Thomas R. (19) to A.R. Wynne, n.d. and 1850-1879, re: $5,000 refused for Mary 
Wynne; requests horse be sent to stable; requests certificate; rejection of Wynne’s 
claim for timber and rails by Gen. Meigs; Jess sent for horse; need for horses; Johnson 
conceded elected governor; stud horse; Gamble said to be best disposed horse living; 
Reels Sovereign ran mile in 1:45 ¾ at New Orleans; horse business; sale of Wynne’s 
interest in horses; requests telegram if needed to go to Overton; appreciation for 
Overton Law; President endorsed at meeting; other resolutions not offered; horses 
should not be sold; hopes Wynne and other Johnson men will not exult over fallen foe; 
advise on horse breeding; inquiry on return of mare, 8-11 

Bate, Julia to A.R. Wynne, 1886, re: arrangements for preaching by Dr. Fitzgerald, 8-12 
Bate, William B. (6) to A.R. Wynne, 1849-1861, re: efforts in legislature to approve 

purchase of Wynne’s lot; to introduce resolutions on slavery; requests George 
Winchester to return draft of Bledsoe’s Creek Turnpike Company bill; need for 
declaration on navigability of Bledsoe’s Creek; news from Cumberland Law School; 
Democratic rally and barbecue at Castalian Springs planned with speeches by Andrew 
Ewing and A.O.P. Nicholson; Know-nothings lying about strength in Middle 
Tennessee; Solomon’s declaration against Wynne; news from Bate’s regiment in 
Potomac River in Virginia in Sept., 1861, 8-13 

Baugh, D. to W.L. Jenkins, 1852, re: railroads and land near Mt. Vernon, Ill., 9-1 
Bell, Thomas to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: Wynne’s horse accounts, 9-1 
Bell, Harris and Company to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: removal of offices from St. Louis to 

Cincinnati and opening of Memphis office, 9-1 
Bell, Jones and Company to A.R. Wynne, re: payment of account to Nashville Gazette, 9- 

1 
Bell and Thompson to A.R. Wynne, 1839, re: payment of account, 9-1 
Bennett, Robert A. (2) to A.R. Wynne and Val Wynne, 1853-1860, re: requests support 

for candidacy of Henry M. Johnson as assistant doorkeeper of legislature; death of 
Bruce Wynne, 9-1 



Berry, L.S. and Company (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: quotation for corn shipment from 
Selma, Ala., 9-2 

Best, Emory D. (2) to Val Wynne, 1860, re: activities at Cumberland Law School; visit in 
Sumner County; Val Wynne’s trip to Baltimore, 9-2 

Biggerstaff, David to A.R. Wynne, 1835, re: Negroes for sale at Celina, Tn., 9-2 
Billings, A. (3) to A.R. Wynne, n.d. and 1857-1858, re: board for wife at inn; visit at 

Trenton, KY.; most banks closed; dog runs off, 9-2 
Blackmore, James W. (2) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: sale of mares and colts, 9-3 
Blackmore, W.M. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1850-1856, re: sale of Negroes to 

satisfy Simpson account; settlement of accounts, 9-3 
Blair, T.S. to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: payment for stolen horse, 9-3 
Blakemore, James (3) to A.R. Wynne, and S. Vinson, 1851-1854, re: platt of Henry 

County land, 1822; believes Mobile and Ohio Railroad to pass through Wynne’s 
Obion lands; Obion best part of Tennessee; purchase of land in Wilson County, 9-3 

Bledsoe, A.C. (2), to A.R. Wynne, 1844-1845, re: seeks appointment as register of land 
office Clinton County, Mo.; James Wynne gives up plans to attend West Point and 
plans to read law with Col. Guild, 9-3 

Blood, Laura (2) to Ida Wynne and A.R. Wynne, n.d. and 1874(?), re: family news from 
Norwich, Vt., plans for visit to Canada; visit in Stuttgart, Germany; sinking of ocean 
liner Ville de Home; ill effects of failure of Jay Cooke and Company, 9-3 

Blue, H.B. to A.F. Carter, 1888, re: collection of accounts, 9-3 
Blythe, H.K. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: no answer to attachment in chancery court, 9-3 
Blythe, J.Y. (8) to A.R. Wynne, 1844-1887, re; suggests partnership in plantation in 

Madison County, Miss.; offers to assist veterinarian; plans to take his wife to Eureka 
Springs, Ark.; suggests Wynne read Bible; collection of Dowling account; article 
about Wynne in Gallatin Examiner; Sam Jones and religious revival; reading John 
Wesley sermons and sermons by Sam Jones; Bates election to Senate; Wynne’s effort 
to collect damages from U.S. govt.; death of Dr. J.B. McFerrin, 9-4 

Blythe, S.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1848, re: declines slave trading partnership with Wynne 
because of commitments in Virginia, 9-5 

Boddie, John B. to A.R. Wynne, 1889, re: jug of whiskey shipped to Wynne, 9-5 
Boddie, M.P. to Almira Wynne, n.d., re: purchasing farm from Almira, 9-5 
Bohn, L.W. (5) to Almira Wynne and others, 1868-1884, re: death of Auguste Bohn; 

disposition of Cragfont property; Robert Wynne’s visit to Louisiana; death of Almira 
Wynne; visit to Wisconsin; exposition in New Orleans; appreciation of peacock fan, 
9-5 

Bolle, H. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: payment of note, 9-5 
Bondon, J.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: Andrew J. Wynne sick at school in Hartsville, 9-5 
Bostick, J.L. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: payment of note, 9-5 
Boyers, R.M. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1847-1855, re: payment of note; requests 

accommodations at Castalian Springs for Caroline, 9-6 
Boyers, Robert (3) to A.R. Wynne, n.d. and 1885-1887, re: Mr. Allen attending Supreme 

Court; collection of Dougherty note; death of Joseph Guild Wynne, 9-6 
Boyers, Thomas (9) to A.R. Wynne, n.d. and 1848-1890, re: management of Gallatin Post 

Office; meeting of Sumner County Democratic Club; T. Boyers as candidate for 
county judge; Louise Wynne selected to represent Maine at Democratic convention in 



Gallatin; settlement of post office account; requests racehorse data for writer on 
Courier-Journal; hearing in Wilson’s case; Boyers to stick up for James Franklin who 
shot Dobbs; Mr. Fowler returns to Washington, 9-6 

Boyers and Saffrans to A.R. Wynne, 1837, re: payment of account, 9-6 
Bradley, Abraham to W. George Stoute, 1802, re: encloses payment, 9-6 
Bradley, H.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: requests oil lease from Wynne, 9-6 
Brandon, George T. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: conditional sale of slave Henry, 9-6 
Breedlove, A.B. to R.B. Wynne, 1839, re: studying Latin at school in Mobile, Ala., 9-6 
Breedlove, James W. (24) to A.R. Wynne and others, n.d., and 1829-1858, re: Wynne’s 

land speculation; cotton prices lower; needs slaves for house servants; requests 
Nathaniel Prince to return money paid for slave Sara who is returned to Tennessee; 
bill of sale for Sara sent to wife at Cragfont; Breedlove is Vice Consul for Mexico at 
New Orleans; receipt from N. and J. Dick and Company; question of power of attorney 
for Orville Shelby from A.R. Wynne; settlement of Shelby matter; letters of 
curatorship to Breedlove for Val Wynne; settlement of Bearden, McKenna Co. 
account; advice to A.R. Wynne on investments; sees beginning of spirit of speculation 
in 1839 comparable to 1836-37; requests assistance of President Jackson for A.R. 
Wynne and his proposed Indian trade in Arkansas; denies charges printed in 
Richmond Whig that he has misused public funds as Collector of Customs at New 
Orleans; sees prospects for Democratic success in 1844; blames low farm prices on 
Whig policies; Senator Benton fails to cooperate with Wynne; Texas and Oregon 
resolutions in Senate Foreign Relations Committee; Bruce Wynne joins regiment for 
trip from New Orleans to Rio Grande on steamer Galveston; Breedlove managing 
affairs for Second Municipality in New Orleans; proposes giving Wynne lot on 
Campbell’s Hill in Nashville in payment of debt owed by Hardy; Gen. Scott’s army 
said to be moving on Mexico city; Napoleon leaves as chief agent for trading house in 
Choctaw Nation; Whigs win municipal elections in New Orleans; sale of house and lot 
in Natchez to Mrs. Olsen; shipment to Sister Smith; disputed title to Nashville lot; 
Breedlove unable to provide financial assistance for Almira Wynne; death of second 
wife in Paris; trip to West Texas; requests Wynne’s advice on purchase of jack for 
Texas ranch; looking for manager of west Texas ranch formerly operated by son 
Napoleon; Jack sent to Texas in care of Peyton; title suit in Supreme Court at 
Nashville, 9-7 

Breedlove, Maria Eliza (Winchester) (8) to Almira Wynne, 1820-1845, re: family news 
from New Orleans; sister Caroline’s marriage; visit to Nashville; death of John 
Overton; poor cotton and tobacco crops cause hardships for planters; family to visit in 
Tennessee; Anthony Shelby on way to Texas; friends and relatives in New Orleans for 
winter; Marcus B. Winchester to visit Scotland with children; James Breedlove in 
Washington on behalf of custom house claims of New Orleans merchants; James 
Wynne away from the house for unknown reason; death of young Boyers, 9-8 

Brevard, A.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: Obion County land; ice in river; Blakemore v. 
Alexander, 9-9 

Bright, A.B. to A.R. Wynne, 1882, re: recommends J.C. Parker of Helenwood to handle 
business in Scott County; Bright engaged by Rugby Colony, 9-9 

Bright, Charles T. to A.R. Wynne, 1881, re: J.W. Parker to attend to pine timber job, 9-9 
Bright, G.W. (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1850-1856, re: interest in Obion County lands; some 



milk sickness noted offers swap for Obion County lands; unable to sell land; cholera 
in Hickman, KY.; lawsuit prevents land sale, 9-10 

Bright, John M. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1882-1886, re: Bright and son to handle land matter 
for Wynne; requests support for Supreme Court nomination, 9-11 

Brooklyn Art Union to A.R. Wynne, 1893, re: advertisement of portraits, 9-11 
Brown, Campbell to A.R. Wynne, 1875, re: agrees to sell horse Planeroid; enclose jersey 

catalog; 9-11 
Brown, Harris to A.R. Wynne, 1886, re: introduces J. Piatt who is working on Sumner 

County history, 9-11 
Brown, John L. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1849-1854, re: emigration of settlers from Nashville 

to California; sale of Wynne’s lots in Nashville; Cave Johnson advises sale of lots 
now, 9-11 

Brown, R.B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1867-1868, re: land lawsuit vs. Terry; Radicals hold 
tremendous procession in Memphis, 9-11 

Brown, W.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1889, re: inspection of Texas land; does not like black 
waxy soil in Hill County, Texas, 9-11 

Browne, James M. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: agrees to land purchase, 9-11 
Bruce, Sanders D. (2) to Thomas Barry and A.R. Wynne, 1871-1887, re: publication of 

Turf, Field and Farm; breeder sale at Lexington, KY, 9-11 
Bruce, Thomas A. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1853-1854, re: attends Democratic State 

Convention at Nashville; Gen. Pierce’s election to presidency; expects to support 
Isham G. Harris for governor; daughter Mary removed from Gallatin school because 
of cholera by Wynne; unable to attend Wynne’s 4th of July barbecue for old Sumner 
pioneers, 9-11 

Buckner, A.V. (4) to A.R. Wynne and P.B. West, 1840-1853, re: lawsuit vs. Beaumont in 
Natchez; lawsuit by Wynne, Prince and Simpson vs. Nusom; settlement of claim vs. 
Tyler; execution vs. Tyler in St. Louis, 9-12 

Buckner, William M. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: requests information regarding family of 
Gen. George Winchester, 9-13 

Buckner, Barrow and Stewart to A.R. Wynne, 1840, re: lawsuit against Beaumont in 
Natchez, Miss., 9-13 

Bugg, John L. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: supports S.R. Anderson as general of militia, 9- 
13 

Bunton, J.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: urges investment in Texas lands, 9-13 
Burford, Davis (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1847-1856, re: advises on Texas land titles; suggests 

Democrats run no candidates for Congress or Senate in hope of Whig support in 
Governor’s race; repeal of the Casa Law and Burford’s race for Congress; opposed to 
amendment to U.S. Constitution concerning presidential veto; not opposed to 
Johnson’s election; unable to extend loan; payment of Beasley note, 9-13 

Burke, Matthew W. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1854-1855, re: purchase of land near Austin, 
Texas from Gilliam, 9-13 

Burnett, John J. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: payment of note, 9-13 
Burns, G. Frank (2) to George Wynne, n.d. and 1959, re: history of Wilson County; 

requests information concerning Col. John Wynne, 9-13 
Bush, E.W. (6) to A.R. Wynne, n.d. and 1853-1869, re: Texas land speculation; teaching 

school at Melrose, Texas; Rusk, Texas free from Republicans and federal troops; 



land speculation in Texas; Texas Observer sent to Wynne, 9-14 
Bush, G.V. to A.R. Wynne, 1868, re: papers of Dr. Bush not available, 9-14 
Bush, S.S. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: loan of horse to Wynne, 9-14 
Bush, S.S. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: urges passage of petroleum bill by Tennessee 

legislature; inquires about W.B. Bate, 9-14 
Bush, Samuel to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: Gen. Carruthers and the extension of 

Murfreesboro and Lebanon Railroad by way of Castalian Springs, 9-14 
Butler, J.R. (9) to A.R. Wynne, 1867-1871, re: horse breeding and family news, 9-15 
Butler, J.V.M., n.d., re: payment of note, 9-14 
Butler, Jane L. to A.R. Wynne, 1868, re: condolences on death of Ida Wynne, 9-16 
Butler, Will to A.R. Wynne, 1848, re: offers stallion and gelding for sale, 9-16 
Cage, James D. to A.R. Wynne, 1834, re: payment of account, 10-1 
Cage, Jesse to A.R. Wynne, 1870, re: notarized deed, 10-1 
Campbell, A.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: drawment of money, 10-1 
Campbell, R.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1884, re: urges Wynne to organize prohibition club, 10-1 
Campbell, W.B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1843-1867, re: application of Wynne’s son to West 

Point; Wynne’s claim against U.S. government; Radicals plan to terrorize South and 
impeach President, 10-1 

Cantrell, C.C. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1879-1884, re: invitation to visit in Edgefield; 
Sheppard puppy desired; supports Democrats Bate and Cleveland, 10-1 

Carey, G.H. (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1854-1862, re: payment of account; barrel of sulfur 
spoiled; good corn crops in Hickman County; sale of livestock and payment of 
account, 10-2 

Carr, A.B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1823, re: sale of leather in Cairo; payment of Berryhill 
note, 10-2 

Carr, Thomas H. to A.R. Wynne, 1864, re: effort to locate Jim Handcock; family news 
from Lusk, Ill., 10-2 

Carroll, Virgil to Susan Wynne, 1871, re: peaceful summer in Trenton, KY.; plans for 
teaching school next session, 10-3 

Carter, J.W. to David Chenault, n.d., re: teaching at Rural Academy, 10-3 
Carter, Robert to A.R. Wynne, 1830, re: payment for oats, 10-3 
Carter, Tom B. to A.R. Wynne, 1865, re: ten year sentence at Fort Delaware, Del., 10-3 
Cartwright, P.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1869, re: purchase of horse at Gen. W.G. Harding’s 

sale, 10-3 
Caruthers, Robert L[oone] to A.R. Wynne, 1859-1879, re: travels in North; advantage of 

Cumberland University, 10-3 
Casseday, A.A. (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1874-1875, re: trade for land in Ellis County, Texas; 

lawsuit vs. W.B. Bate, 10-4 
Casseday, Molly (2) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: Lucy Stone Blackwell and fugitive slave 

case; women’s rights; amusing story; New Year’s Day procession in Louisville, 
KY., 10-4 

Cassedy, Charles to Isaac Litton, 1826, re: epitaph for tombstone of Litton’s brother, 10- 
4 

Catron, George W. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: collection for land in Obion County, 
Tenn., 10-4 

Catron, H.A. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1850-1853, re: interest in purchasing Obion County 



land; building of railroad through Obion County likely, 10-4 
Center, George W. to Susan Wynne, 1877, re: declines invitation to reunion of 4th Tenn. 

Regiment, CSA, 10-5 
Chapman, T.B. to T. Barry, 1871, re: visit with Judge Barry at Gallatin, 10-5 
Charlton, L. to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: lawsuits concerning recovery of Gallatin property, 

10-5 
Chenault, Mollie to Uncle John, 1869, re: vacation with Uncle John, 10-5 
Claiborne, H.L. to A.R. Wynne, 1836, re: collection for subscription of stock in Nashville 

and North Western Railroad, 10-5 
Clements, J.B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1853-1861, re: jury summons for federal court; 

Gleason case; Gen. S.R. Anderson in winter quarters at Huntsville, Va., 10-5 
Clements, Stephen to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: payment of note, 10-5 
Cochran, S.W. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1854-1859, re: suit against Bright for recovery of 

Obion County lands; mail robberies between Dresden, Trenton and Mills Point; 
judgment against Bright, 10-5 

Cochran and Enloe (8) to A.R. Wynne, n.d. and 1855-1856, re: answer to Caldwell bill; 
depositions; Hall Bright deposition; sale of land recovered from Bright; action against 
Bright; election results; hearing in Bright case, 10-6 

Cockrill, B.F.  to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: breeding of mare, 10-7 
Coleman, John T. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: requests produce for commission business in 

Columbus, Ga., 10-7 
Coleman, Robert to George D. Blackmore and Company, 1815, re: orders cotton 

baggage; cordage and twine; cotton selling in Charleston from 25 to 27.5 cents, 10-7 
Collier, Thomas W. to A.R. Wynne, 1860, re: death of Lucilius W. Wynne of typhoid 

fever at Sherman, Texas, 10-7 
Conner, J.P. to A.R. Wynne, 1849, re: slave trade at New Orleans; optimistic about 

business after election, 10-7 
Conway, R.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: horse pedigrees, 10-7 
Cooper, Edward to Thomas R. Wynne, 1868, re: oath of office for commission, 10-7 
Cornwell, J.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1847, re: steam engine; horse trade, 10-8 
Cornwell, Silas C. (5) to A.R. Wynne, 1845-1847, re: sawmill machinery; possibility of 

locating sawmill on Roaring River; boat to haul machinery; need engine for sawmill, 
10-8 

Corse, William to J.W. Wynne, 1845, re: Bolivar Wynne’s departure from Wellington, 
Mo., 10-8 

Crandell, L.T. to A.R. Wynne, 1849, re: responds to note from Burton concerning 
blacksmith desired by Wynne, 10-8 

Crenshaw, C. to A.R. Wynne, 1883, re: horse trade, 10-9 
Crenshaw, Joel R. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: collection of note; Winston estate, 10-9 
Crenshaw, Wm. F. to A.R. Wynne, 1861, re: John Wesley Cloar indicted in Obion 

County for false pretence now fugitive; Confederate regiments assemble at Camp 
Brown near Union City; Gen. Beauregard expected to command, 10-9 

Crozier, A.R. (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1870-1871, re: sale of land and stock; sale of mare; 
livestock to be taken to taken to Texas; suggests Texas land partnership with Wynne, 
10-9 

Crozier, Seth N. (7) to A.R. Wynne, 1867-1870, re: lands in Texas near Lampassas and 



Matagorda; suspects North intends this country for Negroes; offers horse trade; deeds 
for land in Ellis County, Texas; purchase of horse and horseracing at Houston, Texas; 
military commissioners try criminals in Texas; horse breeding; Texas lands; hog 
wallow lands in Texas; liability for taxes on Texas lands; sale of Texas ranch, 10-10 

Cupp, Allen to A.R. Wynne, 1887, re: railroads, crops and business at Bluffton, Ind., 10- 
11 

Currans, John J. to Billy Wynne, 1930, re: Louisiana State Lottery tickets, 10-11 
Daniels, L. Bell to A.R. Wynne, 1842, re: settlement of Sugg account, 11-1 
Davie, W.J. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: introduces Dr. H.F. Kalfus, 11-1 
Davis, A.L. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: shipment of order by steamboat, 11-1 
Davis, J. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: information to be given to Frank Smith, 11-1 
Davis, J.B. to A.R. Wynne, 1876, re: requests Wild Goose corn seed, 11-1 
Davis, P.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1841, re: offers to trade horses, 11-1 
Debow, Grant A. to Val Wynne, 1859, re: clerking for Lehman and Company, Memphis; 

requests five dollars, 11-1 
Debow, S.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: land speculation at Bulah, Tenn., 11-1 
DeSena, Thomas J. to Wynne Family, 1943, re: camp experiences of World War II 

soldier; visit to Wynnewood recalled, 11-1 
Desha, Joseph to A.R. Wynne, 1840, re: encloses copy of Western Visitor with 

information concerning Gen.W.H. Harrison and pursuit of Proctor’s army into Canada 
in 1813, 11-1 

DeWitt, W.H. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1865, re: order by Judge McClelain to Col. Waters; 
information about ex-serviceman from Putnam County, 11-1 

Dickason, John W. to A.R. Wynne, 1842, re: requests information concerning Thomas 
Williams who forfeited bond in criminal case; inquires about his family, 11-2 

Dickenson, A.B.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: order for shipment of two boxes of bacon 
from Nashville to Memphis, 11-2 

Dixon, J.M. to J.W. Wynne, 1844, re: advises Wynne to come home and not let father 
bring him, 11-2 

Dodd, Fountain A. to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: plans for visit to Castalian Springs, 11-2 
Donelson, Daniel S. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1856-1857, re: commissioners of State Capitol 

authorized to purchase Wynne’s lots in Nashville; to see Cave Johnson about Bank 
matter, 11-2 

Donoho, A.G. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1851-1852, re: work horse; Conrad land; Crenshaw 
note, 11-3 

Donoho, A.G., Jr. (5) to A.R. Wynne. 1865-1883, re: sends beef; borrow or buy milk 
cow; Mary’s illness, 11-3 

Donaho, A.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: payment of Dr. Kennedy’s wheat bill, 11-3 
Donoho, Belletta to Andrew J. Wynne, 1857, re: school news from Pleasant Vale, 11-3 
Donoho, C.M. to Brother, n.d., re: negroes for hire, 11-3 
Donoho, Cynthia to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: orders blue grass seed, 11-3 
Donoho, G. to A.R. Wynne, 1843, re: visit with brother in Hartsville, 11-3 
Dorris, J. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: railroad to cross Wynne’s land in Obion County, 11-4 
Dougherty, J.C. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1878, re: claim against government; present 

witnesses in case at Gallatin, 11-4 
Douglas, H.L. to A.R. Wynne, 1838, re: conversion of Mississippi money, 11-4 



Douglas, James M. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: to arrive at Castalian Springs for visit, 11-4 
Drake, E.L. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1874, re: Dusenberry note; judgment against Dusenberry; 

hard times in Fayetteville, Tenn., 11-4 
Draper, M. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: corn sacked and stored for shipment; bad hail storm 

at Flynn’s Lick, Tenn., 11-4 
Duffy, Francis (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1845-1851, re: supports candidacy of Col. Guild 

against Whigs; Wynne’s land trade; Gov. Trousdale’ s campaign speech at 
Clarksville, 11-5 

Duffy, Michael to A.R. Wynne, 1851, seeks support for appointment as engrossing clerk 
for Tennessee House of Representatives. 11-5 

Dunbar, Jo (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1831, re: purchase of Negro slaves and horses, 11-5 
Dunbar, R. to A.R. Wunne, 1846, re: offers boy Albert for sale, 11-5 
Duncan, Marshall B. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: trade for Negroes and horses, 11-5 
Dunnington, F.C. (2) to A.R. Wynne and W.H. Hall, 1873-1874, re: Terry v. Thompson 

case, 11-5 
Dyer, James S. (3) to Hall, Wynne, Thompson, 1853-1866, re: distribution of campaign 

letters; seeks support for Democratic nomination for legislature; believes that the 
failure of Johnson’s reconstruction plan will mean subjugation of South, 11-5 

Edgar, John L. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: purchase of Nashville lot and building of school 
house; payment for wall paper requested, 11-6 

Edmunds, Eugene W. to George W. Wynne, 1971, re: Wynne genealogy, 11-6 
Edwards, J.L. to Andrew Ewing, 1850, re: Mexican War pension warrants for Robert 

B. Wynne, 11-6 
Ellis, H.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: requests money, 11-6 
Elliston, J.T. to A.R. Wynne, 1831, re: preparation of answer to bill in chancery, 11-6 
Elliston, Leonora to A.R. Wynne, n.d., requests boarding rates at Castalian Springs, 11-6 
Elliston, W.R. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1866-1867, re: horse trade; President Johnson’s letter 

to New Orleans district attorney, 11-6 
Enster, T.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: collection of McDaniel note, 11-6 
Erwin, Valeria W. (2) to Louise Wynne, 1883-1893, re: family news, 11-7 
Essen, T.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: slave prices at New Orleans, 11-7 
Estes, A.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: inquires about books left at Rural Academy, 11-7 
Eubank, John W. to A.R. Wynne, 1887, re: death of Joe Wynne and settlement of his 

estate, 11-7 
   , Eva (3) to cousins Mollie and Sue, 1884-1885, re: family news from Dixon’s 

Springs, Tenn., 11-7 
Ewing, Andrew (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1850-1851, re: Robert B. Wynne’s Mexican War 

land warrants; crossing for Mississippi River at or near Cairo, Ill., 11-7 
Ewing, Henry to A.R. Wynne, 1839, re: discount of Wynne’s note at Bank of Tennessee, 

11-7 
Fennick, W.P. to A.R. Wynne, 1890, re: business, 11-8 
Ferguson, John to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: Wynne’s broken plow, 11-8 
Fergusson, W.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1870, re: payment of Val Wynne’s note, 11-8 
Finley, T.J. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: government lands subject to private entry in 

Illinois, 11-8 
Flewellen, Wm. W. to A.R. Wynne, 1869, re: Val Wynne’s treatment for venereal disease 



at hospital in Columbus, Ga., 11-8 
Ford, John (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: bill payable to Wynne; settlement of account, 

11-8 
Foster, E.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: Wynne’s proposed meeting with Mr. Offutt in 

Obion County, Tenn., 11-8 
Fowlkes, J. (5) to A.R. Wynne, 1855-1856, re: investment in Arkansas lands; visit to 

Fowlkes lands in Mississippi County, Ark.; organization of Land and Railroad 
Company; building railroad from Memphis to St. Louis; building road from 
Blakemore’s to St. Francis River in Ark.; successful investment in Arkansas lands, 11- 
9 

Franklin, A.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1870, re: horses, 11-9 
Franklin, Mrs. James to A.R. Wynne, 1874, re: Capt. Franklin in Ill., 11-9 
Fry, Susan R. (2) to Almira Wynne, 1866-1869, re: death of Bill Wynne; news from 

Sherman, Texas, 11-9 
Gannis, R. C. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: patent for land on Buffalo Bayou, Texas, 12-1 
Gant, Webb C. to A.R. Wynne, 1874, re: horses and horseracing, 12-1 
Gardner, J.F. to James W. Wynne, 1844, re: Democrats organize Tenth Legion in 

Gallatin; Isaac Goodall of Smith County shot in Gallatin by Robt. Lewis, 12-1 
Gardner, J.H. to Joe Wynne, 1885, re: invites uncle to Nashville for visit, 12-1 
Gardner, Selima to Almira Wynne, n.d., re: family news, 12-1 
Garnett, Mary Jane to Almira Wynne, 1868, re: death of Ida Wynne Yancey, 12-1 
Garrett, A[bram] E[llison] (8) to A.R. Wynne, 1866-1878, re: Radicals withhold Wynne’s 

pay for legislative service; Garrett wins legislative election in Smith County; expects 
to be denied seat in legislature; calling of constitutional convention; delegation to visit 
President in Washington; Wynne not have to fight duel with Stokes; Garrett answers 
Stokes and Mercer in Banner; expects Brownlow to pocket Bank assets; urges 
conservatives to use Negro vote against Radicals; assistance in Wynne’s claims 
against government, 12-2 

Garrett, Charles A. (2) to Val Wynne and Mother, n.d., and 1886, re: family news; 
collection of bills at Columbus, Ga., 12-3 

Garth, W.C. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1864-1886, re: purchase of horses; family news from 
Trenton, KY., 12-2 

Garvin, Stephen H. to A.R. Wynne, 1864, re: thanks Wynne for clothing sent to Garvin 
and other Confederate prisoners of war at Rock Island, Ill., 12-3 

George and Allen to A.R. Wynne, 1839, re: postponement of trial, 12-3 
Gibbs, W.W. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: delivery of remains of Wade Woods to Gibbs, 12-3 
Gibson, N.J. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1881-1884, re: Masonic Lodge supplies; payment of 

Grand Lodge tax for Trinity Lodge No. 80; temperance campaign of lodge; speaking 
engagement for T.K. Tune at Castalian Springs, 12-3 

Gillespie, James A. to A.R. Wynne, 1844, re: Mississippi River flood damages crops in 
valley; anticipates increased demand for slaves on sugar plantations in Louisiana, 12-3 

Gillock, C.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1879, re: offers racehorse for sale, 12-3 
Glover, James (2) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1858, re: subscriptions for Democratic paper 

The Legion; trade for lot in Nashville, 12-4 
Golladay, E.I. to A.R. Wynne, 1872, re: postmastership at Castalian Springs, 12-4 
Goodall, John D. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: power of attorney from Bolivar Wynne 



concerning lands in LaGrange, Tenn., 12-4 
Goodpasture, J.D. to A.R. Wynne, 1875, re: asks Wynne’s support in race for Congress, 

12-4 
Goolsby, J.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1875, re: shoemaker requests situation, 12-4 
Grant, W.V. to A.R. Wynne, 1831, re: rumor of slave insurrection in North Carolina; no 

buyers for slaves at Lancaster, KY.; horses; 12-4 
Graves, D.M.N. to A.R. Wynne, 1876, re: deed to land; livestock to be brought to 

Nashville, 12-4 
Green, J.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: payment of claim against Wynne and Barry, 12-4 
Greene, J.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1828, re: payment of claim on Negroes, 12-4 
Greenwood, Hardy to George W. Wynne, 1912, re: repair of Winchester cemetery, 12-4 
Greer, L.V. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: land purchased from Gilliam, 12-5 
Greer, S.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1869, re: cotton is king in East Texas; land values increase 

since war, 12-5 
Gray and McIntosh to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: subscription to Hickman, KY. Argus, 12-5 
Griffin, James M. to A.R. Wynne, 1872, re: horse business, 12-5 
Guild, George B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1874-1883, re: illness of Maj. Guild; death of Jo C. 

Guild; location of father’s books, 12-5 
Guild, Jo C. (13) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1852-1875, re: horses; bull injured; settlement 

of account; capitol building committee recommends purchase of Wynne’s Nashville 
lots; title to Terry lands and negroes; land claims; Wynne property vacated; death of 
Val Wynne; land suit; settlement in lawsuit; proposition to abolish Sumner County 
law court; Gen. Bate to settle Texas land claim, 12-6 

Guinn, G.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: Milner interested in Wynne’s Obion County lands, 
12-7 

Hall, Elisha to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: payment of taxes on Texas land, 12-8 
Hall, John A. (2) to James W. Wynne and A.R. Wynne, 1843-1846, re: Bolivar Wynne 

teaching school in Wellington, Mo; Thomas Stalker and Sally Lauderdale to be 
married; chinaware order, 12-8 

Hall, Mary (2) to Almira Wynne, 1858, re: visit to Louisville, KY.; describes industry, 
churches, cemeteries, 12-8 

Hall, R.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: plans to remain in Burkeville, Texas, 12-8 
Hall, W.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: sale of land at James Bayou, Mo., 12-8 
Hall, William, Jr. to A.R. Wynne, re: rental of Wynne’s store house, 12-8 
Hallum, John (10) to A.R. Wynne, 1857-1891, re: Almira Wynne’s title to Winchester 

lands in Memphis; division of Rice Grant in 1829; Winchester property in Memphis 
valued at $5 million; effect of act of limitations, 1819; advises taking possession of 
vacant lots in Memphis; Col. Head and G.W. Winchester to confer with Hallum; U.S. 
district court to have jurisdiction; expect heavy recoveries in suit for Miss Helen Marr 
Winchester; bill of review in Green law case; bill versus John Overton for Mrs. 
Wynne and Mrs. Rucker by John H. Head; suit causes great deal of excitement and 
rush to records at Raleigh; Mrs. Wynne’s case to be tried next spring; shipment of 
articles from Almira Wynne to son Bolivar Wynne at Paducah, KY.; death of father, 
Bulford Hallum, at Texarkana, Ark., 12-9 

Hanmes, Cass to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: payment of advertising bill, 12-10 
Harding, W.G. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1868-1870, re: shipment of foals by rail; breeding of 



mares; 12-10 
Harding, W.P. to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: horse pedigree, 12-10 
Hardy, Ophelia (2) to Almira Wynne, 1879-1882, re: Helen Marr Winchester’ property; 

family news from New Orleans; waiver to Winchester property; death of Selima 
Gardner and Helen Winchester, 12-10 

Hardy, P.A. (4) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1853-1855, re: land transaction; Breedlove 
family; family news; Capt. Turner to provide money for Wynne’s son, 12-10 

Harlan, Joseph to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: shipment of logs, 12-10 
Harper, R.H.F. to George Winchester, 1856, re: deed to Texas land requested for J.W. 

Wynne, 12-10 
Harris, Green B. to A.R. Wynne, re: beef taken by mistake, 12-10 
Harris, W.H. (5) to A.R. Wynne, 1851-1853, re: McCall land in Dyer County; James C. 

Cole lands in Obion County; railroad route surveyed through Wynne lands in Obion 
County; advises against sale of Obion land; referendum in Obion County on aid to 
Nashville and Great North Western Railroad and Mobile and Ohio Railroad; Houser 
bottom speculation successful; copy of Bright's bond; bright economic picture for 
Obion County, 12-11 

Harris, William (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1832-1838, re: runaway slave; slave trade profits 
available, 12-12 

Harris and Wright to A.R. Wynne, 1831, re: replacement of burned molasses, 12-12 
Harrison, Dana to A.R. Wynne, 1859, re: medical situation for friend; death of David 

Gibson, 12-12 
Harrison, Horace H. to A.R. Wynne, 1865, re: unable to prosecute claims, 12-12 
Harrison, John B. (9) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1851-1876, re: referendum on aid to 

railroad in Obion County; settlement of account with Elex Youree; crop conditions 
and county officers in Obion County; land values increase; Harrison elected 
constable; Williams land deal; little hope of railroad in Troy; Offutt land deal; orders 
shrubs; crops and horses; judgment against Alec Uree, 12-13 

Harrison, Levi G. to J. Massie, 1846, re: exchange land deed for payment of note, 12-14 
Harrison, N.B. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1838-1845, re: bored with Natchez and not allowed to 

go to Texas; horse races at Natchez; steamboat struck at Smithland, KY., 12-14 
Hart, D.P. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, settlement of claims against Blackmon estate, 12-14 
Hartley, F.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1864, re: unable to deliver message to Alexander and 

Robb, 12-14 
Harvey, Wm. to Jesse Cage, 1826, re: payment of account, 12-14 
Hatch, George, n.d., re: family news, 12-14 
Hays, H. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1831, re: sale of slaves at Clinton, Miss., 12-14 
Head, John Waller (15) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1854-1869, re: meeting at Gallatin; land 

case postponed; urges Wynne to insist Judge Barry withdraw from political race; 
Terry v. Boddie suit; Safford debt; legislative authorization for purchase of land in 
Nashville; Donelson to be of assistance in land sale; Smith note; McKain vs. Bate 
political contest; mental incompetency of Helen Marr Winchester; certified record of 
case; lawsuits in Winchester claims case at Memphis; Jesse Holt deposition in equity 
case; location of Terry bill, 12-15 

Head, Lee to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: reception for Democratic gubernatorial candidate, 
Judge John V. Wright, 12-16 



Head, P. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: location of Major Bell of Obion County, 12-16 
Head and Turner (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1860, re: payment of Harlan note, 12-16 
Herring, Susie W. to Mollie Wynne, 1883, re: family news from Grantville, Tenn., 12-16 
Hicks, Ola(h), (2) to Winchester Wynne, 1883, re: information concerning girls school; 

teaching music and elocution at Broaddus Female College, Clarksburgh, West Va.; 
visit to Cincinnati Exposition, 12-16 

Hills, H.W. (6) to A.R. Wynne, 1832-1840, re: Mrs. Hills trip by steamboat to Nashville; 
tobacco sales at New Orleans; seeks interview with L.F. Wood; money scarce; 
business failures in New Orleans; letter to Susan; dull business inquiries concerning 
slave Matilda, title papers, Val P. Winchester estate; letter of authority for Payne and 
Wills, 12-17 

Hills, S.W. to Almira Wynne, 1871, re: family news from New Orleans, 12-18 
Hogg, Harvey to A.R. Wynne, 1837, re: western land speculation, 12-18 
Hogg, L.D. (5) to A.R. Wynne, 1847-1866, re: Whigs claim election gains; Ann Hogg to 

attend school at Castalian Springs; pays off bet with payment for hat; to get 
introduction from Wynne; considers purchase of Thompson place, 12-19 

Hogg, Shelby to A.R. Wynne, 1839, re: plans to go into business in Fort Smith, Ark., 12- 
20 

Hollingsworth, B.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: accommodations at Castalian Springs, 12- 
20 

Hollingsworth, B.P. to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: land speculation in central Texas, 12-20 
Holman, V. B. to J.G. Wynne, 1881, re: purchase of horses, 12-20 
Holstead, Ezra to R.B. Wynne, 1856, re: requests information for James Winchester, 

captain in Maryland Continental Line, 1783, 12-20 
Horn and Carter to A.R. Wynne, 1888, re: horses, 12-20 
Houck, Sol J. (11) to A.R. Wynne, 1865-1868, re: purchase of horse; recovering from 

wounds at home in Springfield, Ohio; horses to send plows; horses; left hand plows 
available; purchase of mares; economic conditions in the South; Civil War and 
impressment of  horses by Union army in Tennessee; horses to be shown at Ohio 
State Fair; horses to be returned by train if not purchased; suggests trading mower for 
horses; return of horses to Wynne; traveling in Illinois; expects Chase to be 
Democratic presidential nominee, 12-21 

House, James to A.R. Wynne, 1889, re: statement of account, 12-22 
House, Rufus E. to A.R. Wynne, 1888, ancestry of colt, 12-22 
Howard, B.R. to Thomas Barry, 1857, re: horses, 12-22 
Howard, George A. to A.R. Wynne, 1878, re: information desired from Adjutant 

General’s office; urges return of H.Y. Riddle to Congress, 12-22 
Howze, Dolores W. to George W. Wynne, 1972, re: Wynne family genealogy, 12-22 
Hubbard, W.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: fruit tree and shrubbery order, 12-22 
Huddleston, Daniel (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: receipt of cattle at Mr. Parker’s place; 

stud horses did not make expenses; Wynne’s note on receiving horses acknowledged, 
12-22 

Hudgens, John L. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: sugar and molasses to be sent to Nashville, 
12-22 

Huggins, Z. R. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1848-1855, re: fruit trees unavailable for shipment 
from Glasgow, KY., 12-22 



Hull, Cordell (2) to W.G. Shamberger and Winchester Wynne, 1913, re: postmastership 
at Castalian Springs, 12-22 

Humes, William Y.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1861, re: expects judgment in Batture case, 12-22 
Hungerford, G. and J. to S. D. Wynne, 1880, re: land trade, 12-22 
Hunter, Layton (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: offers to purchase land previously sold to 

Thomas Offitt; advises breaking off all dealings with Offitt; sale of land in Obion 
County, 12-22 

Huston, Felix to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: peach stones ordered, 12-22 
Jackson, James to Dr. Eversman, 1864, re: provisions requested by prisoner at Johnson’s 

Island, Ohio, 13-1 
Jackson, W.H. (5) to A.R. Wynne, and J.R. Barry, 1870-1874, re: payment of note; 

breeding of Wynne’s mare; mare ready to be returned; settlement of account, 13-1 
  , Janie to Endy, 1896, re: family news, 13-1 
Jenkins, P.O. to Almira Wynne, 1863, re: offers to paint portrait of Hall Wynne, 13-1 
Jenkins, W.L. to A.R. Wynne, and 1853, re: good land speculation prospects at Cairo, Ill., 

13-1 
Jenkins, W.L. to A.R. Wynne, 1862, re: Hall treatment for bilious pneumonia at home of 

Thomas Green near Hopkinsville, KY.; regrets loss of Gen. Zollicoffer and his men, 
13-1 

   , Jennie (3) to A.R. Wynne and Mollie Wynne, 1891-1892, re: family news 
from Birmingham, Ala., 13-1 

Jennings, William to J.G. Wynne, 1881, re: to assist in selling Wynne’s colts, 13-1 
  , John A. to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: favors payment of all state bonds, 13-2 
Johnson,  , to Mr. Hanna, 1865, re: iodine ferri unavailable, 13-2 
Johnson, C.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: payment of Val Wynne’s account, 13-2 
Johnson, Cave (5) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1854-1856, re: sale of Wynne’s lot in 

Nashville to State of Tennessee and settlement of account with Bank of Tennessee, 
13-2 

Johnson, David L. to A.R. Wynne, re: loan from John Buntin, 13-2 
Johnson, W.H. to J.R. Barry, 1872, re: publications of race stakes; Wynne’s horses, 13-2 
Jones, A. Tillman to A.R. Wynne, 1883, re: health of Ira P. Jones, 13-2 
Jones, Allen to B.R. Harrison, 1879, re: coal and timber in Scott County, Tenn., 13-2 
Jones, Ira P. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1883-1884, re: need for constitutions; expects success 

for Democratic national ticket 1884 elections, 13-2 
Jones, James C. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: route of the Mobile and Ohio Railroad through 

Tennessee, 13-2 
Joyner, J.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: mares bred by Capt. Houck, 13-2 
Justus, James C. to Buck and Potter, 1842, re: introduces S.R. Anderson of Gallatin, 13-2 
Kearly, William to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: horse for sale, 13-3 
Keeble, Edwin A. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: unable to attend Democratic rally at 

Castalian Springs, 13-3 
Kelley, Miles (5) to A.R. Wynne, 1858-1869, re: horses for sale and breeding, 13-3 
Kendle, H.S. to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: settlement of account, 13-3 
Kennedy, A.O. to A.R. Wynne, 1879, re: sale of horse for Mrs. Allman, 13-3 
Kennedy, John C. to A.R. Wynne, 1861, re: requests address of brother, T.J. Kennedy, 

13-3 



Kennedy, T.J. (15) to A.R. Wynne and others, 1855-1875, re: requests visit from L.W. 
Wynne; Nat Harrison’s son accidentally shot; advice on exercise and rest for Val 
Wynne; First Battalion of Walker’s Legion, Tenn. Vols, CSA at Bristol enroute to 
Lynchburg, Va.; soldiers receive enthusiastic reception in East Tenn.; Dr. Kennedy, 
surgeon in Company K, 2nd Regt., Tenn. Vols, CSA arrives at Richmond, Va.; 
regiment to leave for Fredericksburg, Va.; Gov. Letcher reviews regiment; description 
of Richmond and State House; Camp Jackson near Fredricksburg, Va.; Col. W. B. 
Bate appointed brigadier general Second Tenn. Regt. moves to Beeria, Va.; Camp 
Galloway near Stafford Ct. House, Va.; expects to engage enemy along Potomac; 
Andrew J. Wynne’s foot injury; regiment encamped at Camp Walker, Va. on 
Potomac; duties at Beeria Hospital in Va.; Gen. Holmes commends 2nd Tenn. Regt.; 
Ida’s forthcoming marriage; illness of A.R. Wynne; arrival of horse in Louisville; 
horses and farm for sale; Billy Bate visits Andrew Johnson in Nashville; return papers; 
requests newspapers; pedigree data for Brice’s book, 13-4 

Kerr, A.F. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1852-1874, re: family news from Jackson, Miss.; Whigs 
expect to carry Miss. for Gen. Scott; Judge Sharkey’s remains to be moved to Jackson, 
Miss.; influx of Negroes into Miss.; plans to move to Texas, 13-5 

Kerr, Alanson G. (4) to A.R. Wynne, n.d. and1841-1849, re: family news from 
Mississippi; slave and cotton trade slow; Henry Clay’s reception at Vicksburg; store 
business at Hernando, Miss.; slow business; slave trade poor; slave trade partnership 
with Wynne, 13-5 

Kerr, Mannie A. to A.R. Wynne, 1890, re: family news from Jackson, Miss., 13-5 
Kimble, H.S. to A.R. Wynne, 1848, re: collection of account, 13-5 
King, C.B. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1851-1869, re: care of King’s horse; Hall Wynne’s body 

arrives at Gallatin; payment to Blackburn, 13-5 
King, Robert (3) to A.R. Wynne and J.G. Wynne, 1865-1868, re: return of Col. Wynne’s 

mare; old times in Sumner County recalled; unable to attend ball, 13-5 
Kirkpatrick, Elijah to A.R. Wynne, 1860, re: care of pony, 13-5 
Knox, D.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: land prices in Fulton County, KY., 13-5 
Lapsley, N.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: appointment as principal of Bledsoe Female 

Academy, 13-6 
Latimer, Thomas to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: purchase of Wynne’s Obion County land, 13- 

6 
Lauderdale, B.W. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1853-1854, re: to practice medicine in Dyer 

County, Tenn., 13-6 
Lauderdale, John A. to A.R. Wynne, 1859, re: settlement of account, 13-6 
Lawrence, Robert (2) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1835, re: news from Memphis; offers to 

purchase Wynne’s lot at corner of Main and Poplar in Memphis; Memphis 
prospering with settlement of Chickasaw country, 13-6 

Lea, John M. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: opinion in Wynne’s case vs. Marcus Winchester, 
13-6 

Lemby, Henry A. (16) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1846-1856, re: purchase of N.C. lands; 
price of slaves in N.C.; requests information on building of Mobile and Ohio Railroad; 
high slave prices; West Texas land; offers to sell land; Blume lands in Obion County, 
Tenn., payment for Obion County lands; proposes meeting Wynne in Nashville to 
settle land deal; hard times in N.C.; offers Obion County land for sale; copy of George 



Houser’s will, 13-7 
Lesueur, S.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: political conference at Hartsville, 13-8 
Levy, C. and Bro. to Sue Wynne, 1885, re: payment of account, 13-8 
Lewis, W.R. A. (6) to A.R. Wynne, 1869-1870, re: horses and Texas lands; horse trades, 

13-9 
Lloyd, Rebecca Fry (Wynne) (5) to Almira Wynne, Susan Fry, n.d., 1859-1861, re: death 

of Lucilius Wynne; family news from Sherman, Texas, 13-10 
Lockwood, G.C. to James W. Wynne, 1845, re: rumor that Bolivar Wynne is father of 

Julia Harper’s child, 13-10 
Logan, G.G. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: sales agent for Woods, Stacker and Company, 13- 

10 
  , Lois to Bill, n.d., re: Thanksgiving greetings, 13-10 
Lombard, B., to A.R. Wynne, 1860, re: information sought for William Brady and other 

soldiers from War of 1812, 13-10 
Looney, W.R. to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: plans to sell land in Western District and move 

to Texas, 13-10 
Lowe, G.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1885, re: meeting of Bledsoe Female Academy board of 

directors, 13-10 
Lucas, John A. to A.R. Wynne, 1848, re: payment of account, 13-10 
   , Lucinty to Mollie Wynne, 1872, re: family news from Woodland Mills, 

Obion County, Tenn., 13-10 
McAsshan, William J. (3) to J.W. Wynne and A.R. Wynne, 1845-1846, re: Bolivar 

Wynne’s return home; advises continuing studies; requests payment for Bolivar’s 
expense in Wellington, Mo., 13-11 

McClain, A. to A.R. Wynne, 1865, re: mare taken by U.S. Army, 13-11 
McConnell, W.B. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1851-1854, re: prosperous conditions Mobile and 

Ohio Railroad; Obion County; gubernatorial campaign; Dr. Bright and sale of Obion 
lands; Hickman, KY.; overflow of Mississippi River expected; Douglas and Kansas 
bill, 13-11 

McConnell, W.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1859, re: boat trip from Nashville, 13-11 
McCormick, Samuel M. to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: repayment of loan; devil in blue still 

loose in country, 13-12 
McDaniel, Alfred (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1841-1849, re: unable to pay account; offers to 

trade Texas land to satisfy claims; trade for house and lot in Natchez, 13-12 
McDaniel, Samuel S. to A.R. Wynne, 1850, re: Simon Bradford tract in Obion County, 

13-12 
McDonnell, John to A.R. Wynne, 1847, re: slave trade at Natchez, Miss., 13-12 
McDougal, W.R. to A.R. Wynne, 1844, re: Democratic rally at Lebanon, 13-12 
McDow, Kenneth to Mr. and Mrs. G.W. Wynne, 1943, re: visit to Wynnewood, 13-12 
McEwan, John (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1870, re: horses, 13-13 
McEwen, John A. (2) to A.R. Wynne and Ida Wynne, 1840-1858, re: settlement of note; 

election of Ida Wynne as teacher for Nashville Public Schools, 13-13 
McGann, Maria W. (7) to Mollie Wynne, mother, n.d., 1883-1885, re: family news from 

Dayton, Al.; news from Louisville, KY.; family illness; house destroyed by fire, 13-13 
McIvan, Louis O. to G. W. Wynne, 1937, re: bottling cost analysis, 13-13 
McKinley, T. to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: horse claim against U.S. Army, 13-13 



McLaran, C.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1845, re: slave trade at Columbus, Ga.; guardianship 
proposal, 13-13 

McLaran, John H. to James W. Wynne, 1841, re: family news from Decatur, Ala., 13-13 
McMillin, Benton (7) to A.R. Wynne, 1879-1888, re: appreciates Wynne’s support; 

Republicans wave bloody shirt in vain; investigation of Wynne’s claim against U.S. 
Army; death of Almira Wynne; postmaster appointment; Wynne case in Court of 
Claim, 13-14 

McMurry, S.A. to A.R., 1872, re: distribution of campaign pamphlets, 13-15 
Malone, James (3) to A.R. Wynne and others, 1878-1879, re: disallowance of A.R. 

Wynne’s claim for wood against the War Department, 13-15 
Malone, James A. to A.R. Wynne, 1850, re: stud horse, 13-15 
Malone, Jno A. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: S.R. Anderson and Company in bad condition, 

13-15 
Malone, Josh to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: execution against James Harison, 13-15 
Mangrum, G.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: horses; recommends Dr. Jennings of 

Nashville, 13-15 
Mantor, E.B. to E.C. Goradan, 1873, re: A.R. Wynne’s claim case 13-15 
Marable, Henry H. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: passage of Wynne’s turnpike bill, 13-15 
Marquess, W.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1860, re: teaching school at Carthage, Tenn., 13-15 
Marion, Stephen G. to A.R. Wynne, 1837, re: sale of Winchester lots, 13-15 
Marsh, C. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: dirt fill for lot, 13-15 
Martin, William to Friend, 1843, re: Col. John Montgomery; Gen. George Rogers Clark; 

Cassedy’s Life of Gen. Winchester; Maj. Buchanan; George Ridley; James Shelby; 
Big Elleck Moore; Eaton’s Station, 1780; James Sevier of Jonesboro; file of 
Knoxville Gazette, 13-16 

Martin, William E. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: payment of notes, 13-17 
Martin, William L, to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: suit against Harvey L. Douglas; Campbell 

Academy and Thomas Wilson land, 13-17 
Mason, John to A.R. Wynne, 1885, re: sale of horses, 13-17 
Master, Jas. A.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: subscription to New York Freeman’s Journal, 

13-17 
Meigs, M.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1875, re: claim against War Department, 13-17 
Menefee, J.M. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1853-1857, re: Ed Bush wishes to meet A.R. Wynne 

in Texas; Hellion of a Jeff Davis using utmost efforts against road; seeks subscribers 
for new Gallatin newspaper, 13-17 

Menefee, W. (3) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1851, re: election returns from Campbell- 
Trousdale gubernatorial contest, 1851; Gov. Jones in New Orleans; Wynne’s cloak 
returned; measurement of clothes, 13-17 

Meriwether, Mary to Almira Wynne, n.d., re: Mary Meriwether Wynne; family news, 13- 
17 

Merrill, J.W.S. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: willing to receive horse from Wynne, 13-18 
Mills, B.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: Crawford’s illness, 13-18 
Minor, Susan Winchester Scales to Mrs. Brandau, 1934, re: garden at Cragfont, 13-18 
Minor, W. J (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1837-1851, re: offers horse for sale; Col. Hughes of 

Yazoo City, Miss. needs roan mare, 13-18 
Minton, R.B. (4) to A.R. Wynne, n.d. and 1856-1859, re: Lucilius Wynne leaves school 



without permission; needs money; plans to vote for Buchanan for President; arrival in 
Carrollton, Illinois; payment of account, 13-18 

Michener, Juanita to Uncle Johnny, 1896, re: school vacation, 13-19 
Moffett, Emma to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: divorce from Val Wynne, 13-19 
Montgomery, William to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: bankruptcy of T.J. Smith; property of 

Col. H.L. Douglass, 13-19 
Moore and Lucas to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: payment of account, 13-19 
Moss, T.G. to A.R. Wynne and others, 1869, re: candidacy for County Court Judge, 13- 

19 
Mulligan, T.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1888, re: announces candidacy for legislature, 13-19 
Munday, William S. (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1846-1859, re: Bledsoe deed; room and board 

charges; Gilliam deed; Beaudin matter, 13-19 
Murray, M.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: witness of service in Seminole War, 13-19 
Nelson, A. (2) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1857, re: 1853 tax receipts; tax payments for 

1855-1857, 14-1 
Nevins, R.F. to Hugh Kirkpatrick, 1866, re: no knowledge of Sam Martin, 14-1 
Nevins, Keith and Company to A.R. Wynne, 1861, re: payment of account, 14-1 
Newman and Carmack to A.R. Wynne, 1875, re: conference with Col. J.J. Turner, 14-1 
Newsom, A.B. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1854-1866, re: mare in foal; land for sale or trade; 

payment of note; cattle ready for drive, 14-1 
Nippers, Thomas to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: horse trade, 14-2 
Nix, Mrs. W.L. to George W. Wynne, 1966, re: genealogical data for Wynne and White 

families of Tennessee and Texas, 1778-1880, 14-2 
North, Ralph (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1853-1854, re: accounts and settlement of accounts at 

Natchez, 14-2 
Norvell, A.C. (6) to A.R. Wynne, 1855-1856, re: state and county taxes for 1854-1855; 

land suit; meeting in Nashville; offer for Capitol Hill lot in Nashville; closing Capitol 
Hill sale, 14-2 

Offutt, Theodore to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: sale of land, 14-3 
Overton, John to Lucilius Winchester, 1831, re: settlement for share of sale, 14-3 
Pamplin, Maria L. to A.R. Wynne, 1864, re: money not received for sale of horse, 14-4 
Parker, J.C. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: timber business, 14-4 
Patterson, Alex (2) to Sue Wynne, 1883-1884, re: school at Glasgow, KY., 14-4 
Patterson, John, Jr. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: loan, 14-4 
Patterson, Lida (2) to Mollie Wynne, 1882-1884, re: family news, 14-4 
Payne, E.L. to A.R. Wynne, 1847, re: land matter, 14-4 
Peace, Clint to A.R. Wynne, 1890, re: horse prices, 14-4 
Person, Alice Winchester to A.R. Wynne, 1888, re: information concerning grandfather, 

14-4 
Peyton, Balie (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1864-1873, re: inquiry at Capitol about son Val; 

settlement of accounts; stage trip to Hartsville and Echo, 14-4 
Phillips, J.W. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1873-1874, re: sale of Wynne’s lands at Waxahachie, 

Texas, 14-4 
Phillips, Samuel R. (5) to A.R. Wynne and J.G. Wynne, 1882-1889, re: visit to Castalian 

Springs; article on Tennessee by Phillips in New England Farmer; thoroughbred horse 
business; horse trade, 14-5 



Phillips and Langford (5) to A.R. Wynne, 1870-1871, re: Wynne’s title to Texas lands; 
sale of Wynne’s lands, 14-6 

Pillow, Abner to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: sale of horse, 14-7 
Pleasant, C. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: purchase of Dr. Bright’s land in Obion County, 

Tenn., 14-7 
Polk, James K. to A.R. Wynne, 1841, re: West Point appointment for Wynne’s son, 14-7 
Poston, William K. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: Wynne urged to run for legislature 

again; Radicals in legislature expected to commit additional outrages; urges all 
members of legislature to vote against Constitutional amendment, 14-7 

Powel, Susan W. to Mollie Wynne, 1885, re: family news from Memphis, 14-7 
Prince, Thomas H. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1861-1869, re: Bate’s regiment; payment for 

mare, 14-7 
Prince, William to A.R. Wynne, 1847, re: payment of judgment, 14-7 
Prine, Maria to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: boarding with Col. Wynne, 14-7 
Quarles, John S. to A.R. Wynne, 1873, re: Texas land, 14-8 
Racine, O.S. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: bill of sale for Negro girl Julia, 14-9 
Raldwyn, M.J.D. to E.W. Bush, 1851, re: location of the Mobile and Ohio Railroad lines, 

14-9 
Read, W.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: illness of S.B. Murry, 14-9 
Reese, Louis to W.S. Jenkins, 1852, re: land available for purchase in southern Illinois, 

14-9 
Renick and Casseday to A.R. Wynne, re: land case in Hill County, Texas, 14-9 
Rice, E. Carr to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: Missouri lands, 14-9 
Rice, G.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1872, re: horses, 14-9 
Rice, James to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: no land available for speculation in Iowa, 14-9 
Richards, A. to Judge Thomas Barry, n.d., re: thoroughbred race horses, 14-9 
Richardson, John D. to James H. Wynne, 1844, re: teaching positions; sale of land at 

Wellington, Mo., 14-9 
Riddle, H.Y. to A.R. Wynne, 1876, re: Quartermaster General’s Office investigates 

Wynne’s war damage claim, 14-9 
Ring, H.E. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: payment of account, 14-9 
Robb, A. to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: payment of note, 14-9 
Robb, E.C. (7) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., and 1853-1855, re: western lands; Mr. Sawyer’s 

election to school position; politics; payment of accounts; prospects of settling in 
Clarksville, 14-10 

Robb, George C. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: articles ordered by Mr. Menefee for Wynne, 
14-11 

Robb, J.G. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: purchase of filly, 14-11 
Robb, James (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: settles in South Bend, Arkansas; J.G. Mann 

account; Arkansas strong for Buchanan and Breckenridge, 14-11 
Robb, Jos. M. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: strawberry vines, 14-11 
Robb and Bailey (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: lien on Negro woman owned by A.G. 

Wilcox, 14-11 
Roberts, S.R. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1853-1855, re: Bate’s land investments in Texas; 

Bolivar Wynne’s gold expedition in Guadeloupe Mountains of Texas; suggests 
assistance for Bolivar Wynne in buying Texas land, 14-11 



Roberts, William (2) to Thomas Roberts 1826-1832, re: seeks financial assistance; plans 
to visit Tennessee; aid for Betsy and four children requested, 14-11 

Robeson, George to A.R. Wynne, 1833, re: cholera at Prospect Hill, Miss.; slave market 
expected to be strong in fall; remedy for treatment of cholera, 14-11 

Robison, W.L. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: failure of Simon Bondface of Nashville, 14-11 
Rodes, Tyree to A.R. Wynne, 1891, re: settlement of farm gate patent dispute, 14-12 
Rogers, A.H. and others to A.R. Wynne, 1864, re: request clothing for Confederate 

prisoners at Rock Island, Ill., 14-12 
Rogers, Ben A. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: warrant papers for Mrs. Murry, 14-12 
Roper, Van B. to A.R. Wynne, 1864, re: request for clothing and chewing tobacco from 

Confederate prisoner at Rock Island, Ill., 14-12 
Roulston, G.H. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: Wynne’s Obion County lands; building the 

Mobile and Ohio Railroad through Obion County; expects charter for railroad, 14-12 
Roulston, J.D. to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: encloses business card, 14-12 
Roundtree, Hiram to W.L. Jenkins, 1852, re: relative value of land in Illinois, 14-12 
Rucker, Alexander Campbell (2) to Almyra Wynne, 1865, re: requests shipment of trunk 

to Louisville; suggests Joe Wynne go into business at Louisville, 14-12 
Rucker, C.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: mother’s visit to Castalian Springs, 14-12 
Rucker, E. to Almira Wynne, 1844, re: prescription for chills and fever, 14-12 
Rucker, Edmund W. (11) to A.R. Wynne, and Mollie Wynne, 1875-1894, re: George 

Winchester not to look after interest in Ferry at Memphis; visit at Castalian Springs; 
visit in Wisconsin; John Boddie interested in purchasing Cragfont place; wins bet on 
horse race; John Boodie to send jug of whiskey; 4 gravestones set at cemetery; 
interested in small house near Castalian Springs; leave business to son Winchester; 
newspaper subscriptions; Democratic Party and 1892 campaign; sale of blooded stock 
to purchase claims of heirs to Wynnewood, 14-13 

Rucker, Louisa O. (8) to Almira Wynne, and son, n.d., and 1865-1872, re: family news; 
seeks location of son; house at Mountain Springs burns in woods fire; seeks to join 
wives’ Masonic order; death of Napoleon Winchester; severe drought in Greenville, 
Texas, 14-14 

Rucker, William W. to T.I. Archer, 1867, re: killed bear at Smithville, Tenn., 14-15 
Russell, T.P.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: offers to purchase Bright land in Obion County, 

14-15 
Russwurm, T.E. S. to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: payment of Malone account, 14-15 
S , A.E. to Sue Wynne, 1885, re: thanks for quilt pieces, 15-1 
Sacra, M.L. (2) to friend, 1882-1883, re: death in family; governess position, 15-1 
Saffaran, J.L. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: family and local news, 15-1 
Sanford, R.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: authorization to sell Mississippi River lands in 

Tenn. and Ark., 15-1 
Saunders, J. Richard (2) to Joe G. Wynne, 1868, re: hard times in Texas and other local 

news, 15-1 
Saunders, R. to A.R. Wynne, 1881, re: horse breeding, 15-1 
Sawyer, Clementine to Ida Wynne, 1856, re: Castalian Springs; Bledsoe Female 

Academy; typhoid fever at Fayetteville, Tenn., 15-1 
Sawyer, T.S. (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1847-1854, re: bill for tuition; note due; plants; George 

has measles; pay for board; teaching position in Fayetteville, Tenn., 15-1 



Scales, George W. to George and Eula Wynne, 1871, re: weather in Sheridan, Wyoming; 
general’s discharge from army, 1815, 15-2 

Schell, S.S. to W.J. Littleton, n.d., re: payment of account, 15-2 
Schlater, Gertrude B. to A.R. Wynne, 1885, re: Bledsoe family genealogy, 15-2 
Schrinesher, E.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: Collection of notes, 15-2 
Scott, John R. to Dr. Butler, 1870, re: horses, 15-2 
Scurry, Thomas P. to R.B. Wynne, 1844, re: local news from Covington, Tenn., 15-2 
Sevier, George to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: payment of account, 15-2 
Shankland, A.B. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: land in Nashville, 15-2 
Sharp, B.F. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1850-1866, re: letter of introduction to S.V. Green; land 

in Texas; debts following war; reconstruction, 15-2 
Shaw, E. to A.R. Wynne, 1845, re: sawmill on Roaring River, 15-2 
Shelby, Betsy Caroline (Winchester) to A.R. Wynne, 1848, re: death of husband, 15-2 
Shelby, John (8) to A.R. Wynne, T. Barry, J.W. Breedlove, 1848-1858, re: settlement of 

account; sale of lot in Nashville; horses, 15-3 
Shelby, Laura C. to Selima Wynne, 1840, re: family, 15-4 
Shepherd, W.B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., 1867, re: claim against US. Government, 15-4 
Shields, George W. to A.R. Wynne, 1874, re: horse, 15-4 
Shields, Thomas F. to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: family, 15-4 
Siddons, J.F. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1874, re: land in Texas; payment of account, 15-4 
Simpson, B.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: disagreement between Wynne and Price, 15-4 
Smiley, R.G. to A.H. Smiley, 1857, re: letter of introduction for A.R. Wynne, 15-5 
Smith, Baxter (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1858-1874, re: collection of note, 15-5 
Smith, E.W. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: Ida’s arrival, 15-5 
Smith, F.A. (2) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., 1855, re: payment of account with Negro boy, 15-5 
Smith, G.P. to A.R. Wynne, 1866, re: benefit for disabled veterans, 15-5 
Smith, G.W. to A.S. Hard, 1848, re: land in Tenn., 15-5 
Smith, J.F. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: horses, 15-5 
Smith, James M. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: boarding at Castalian Springs, 15-5 
Smith, Nimrod D. (11) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., 1843-1854, re: family; Leslie’s school 

position; Mexican War; election of Trustees of Bledsoe Female Academy; cholera 
epidemic; election for Circuit Court Clerk; for additional letter see Robert Bruce 
Wynne to A.R. Wynne, July 30, 1846, 15-6 

Smith, Urilda (Breedlove) (9) to Ida Wynne, Almira Wynne, A.R. Wynne, 1865-1885, re: 
family; classes; book, Cragfont; trip to Europe; health, 15-7 

Smith, W.P. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1858-1860, re: court order, 15-8 
Smotherman, M.L. to Sue Wynne, 1892, re: family and local news from Nashville, 15-8 
Stark, C. to Sue and Mollie Wynne, 1818, re: family, 15-8 
State Central Committee to A.R. Wynne, 1848, re: support for Cass and Butler in 

presidential election, 15-8 
Steele, Abner to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: advice to Wynne on how to be elected to the 

House of Representatives, 15-8 
Stenis, Peter L. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: slave prices in KY., 15-8 
Stern, Joseph H. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: school position, 15-8 
Stewart, G.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1873, re: race horse, 15-8 
Stewart, John to Mr. Wynne, 1839, re: horse, 15-8 



Stich, F. (2) to William Turnbull, Phil Hawkins, 1861, re: letters of introduction for Val 
Wynne, 15-8 

Stoddert, W. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1830-1831, re: slaves; collection of bill, 15-8 
Stovall, B.L. to A.R. Wynne, 1833, re: collection of bill, 15-9 
Stovall, G.G. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: collection of bill, 15-9 
Stratton, Thomas J. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: illness in family; filibustering expedition in 

Cuba; execution of Narciso Lopez, 15-9 
Stratton, Cheney and Roy to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: position for Wynne’s son in the 

establishment, 15-9 
  , Susie to Ida, n.d., re: trip on steamer; family, 15-9 
Swaney, A.J. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: Jim Swaney taken at gun point, 15-9 
Swaney, C.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1876, re: settlement of mother’s estate, 15-9 
Swaney, J.L. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: trip to Nashville, 15-9 
Swaney, John Bell (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: lawsuit; business, 15-9 
Swaney, Susie Bentley to Mr. Wynne, 1964, re: genealogical data on families of Belote, 

Gibson and Bentley, 15-9 
Swayne and Co. to A.R. Wynne, 1838, re: lottery tickets, 15-9 
Sweeny, W.J. to A.R. Wynne, 1875, re: mule, 15-9 
Taylor, N.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1850, re: land in Obion County, 15-10 
Ten, M. to Sue Wynne, 1869, re: family news, 15-10 
Terry, Nathan D. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1857, re: payment of note; sale of land, 15-10 
  , Thomas to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: West Tennessee land, 15-10 
Thomas, B.G. (4) to A. R. Wynne, Winchester Wynne, 1866-1889, re: horses, 15-10 
Thompson, B.F. to Mrs. Wynne, 1856, re: groceries, 15-10 
Thompson, B.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1870, re: family; running hotel in Pulaski, 15-10 
Thompson, Davis (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1849-1855, re: information on Texas; land in 

Arkansas, 15-10 
Thompson, Isaac P. (7) to Andrew Wynne, A.R. Wynne, Joseph G. Wynne, 1860-1885, 

re: horses; women in Franklin, Tenn.; real estate; Post Master at Castalian Springs, 15- 
11 

Thurston, W.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: temperance committee, 15-12 
Todd, H.B. to Sue Wynne, 1869, re: offer of position at Howard Female College, 

Gallatin, Tenn., 15-12 
Torbitt, G.C. and Co. to A.R. Wynne, 1855, re: Val as apprentice printer, 15-12 
Trabue, Dal to A.R. Wynne, 1845, re: shrubbery order, 15-12 
Trenton, Sue to Almira Wynne, 1872, re: religion; death of Val, 15-12 
Trevathan, F.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1873, re: Eighth Annual Fair of the Central Agricultural 

and Mechanical Association of Southwest KY and West Tenn., 15-12 
Tunstall, William (7) to A.R. Wynne, 1850-1858, re: land in N.C.; land in Obion County; 

Mr. Bruce, rock mason; payment for seed; his marriage, 15-13 
Turner, Isaac to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: land survey, 15-14 
Turner, J.J. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1858-1880, re: Harrison’s debt, 15-14 
Turner, James (9) to A.R. Wynne, 1855-1857, re: loan to J.W. Wynne; payment of 

accounts, 15-16 
Turner, W.C. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1864-1868, re: property in Nashville destroyed during 

the Civil War, 15-16 



Tyler, J.C. (3) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., 1844-1846, re: payment of note, 15-16 
Vance, James B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1857-1884, re: account due; temperance picnic, 15- 

17 
Vance, W.C. to A.R. Wynne, 1859, re: sale of horse, 15-17 
Vaughn, James H. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: bluegrass seed, 15-17 
Vaughn, Turner (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1858-1870, re: materials to be used in writing 

Tennessee history, such as letters of James Winchester, manuscripts of Charles 
Cassedy, the Southern pamphlet “Cragfont,” 15-17 

Vaught, T. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1846, re: sale of slaves Matilda and Jim at Negroville near 
Natchez, Miss., 15-17 

Veech, Olivia to Almira Wynne, 1827, re: family, 15-17 
Venable, C.D. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: congressional election; land in Obion County, 

15-17 
Vinson, E.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1851, re: family, 15-17 
Vinson, Stokely (10) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., 1841-1846, re: payment of account; slaves; 

business, 15-18 
Vixon, G.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: land in Nashville, 15-19 
Waddle, A.R. (4) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., 1866-1885, re: horse business, 16-1 
Wade, H.J. (4) to A.R. Wynne, 1857-1861, re: note on land, 16-1 
Wade, J.D. to A.R. Wynne, 1824, re: payment of money, 16-1 
Wagley and Lockart to A.R. Wynne, 1873, re: real estate, 16-1 
Walker, J. Knox to A.R. Wynne, 1848, re: Robert B. Wynne appointed 2nd Lt. by 

President Polk, 16-1 
Wall, J.H. (14) to A.R. Wynne, 1880-1891, re: claim against U.S. government for Civil 

War damages, 16-2 
Watson, J.M. to A.R. Wynne, 1867, re: lawsuit, 16-3 
Weathered, R. to Andrew Wynne, 1861, re: agricultural conditions in Texas; Andrew’s 

loss of a foot in the Battle of Manassas, 16-3 
Wells, Thomas J. to T. Barry, 1856, re: slave business, 16-3 
West, Patterson B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1847-1848, re: collection of bill, 16-3 
White, John J. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1846-1847, re: collection of note, 16-3 
White, John S. to A.R. Wynne, 1853, re: sending chairs, 16-3 
Whitfield, J.W. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1856-1857, re: land speculation in Kansas, 16-3 
Wilkerson, W.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: house and store in Nashville, 16-3 
Willey, A.G. to A.R. Wynne, 1861, re: bill for roses, 16-3 
Williams, Alex (13) to A.R. Wynne, 1847-1869, re: steam engine; slave trade; livestock; 

family; Bruce’s drinking; property in Nashville; death of his son, Sam; disapproval of 
reconstruction; politics, 1869, 16-4 

Williams, Cora E. to A.R. Wynne, 1882, re: board at Castalian Springs, 16-5 
Williams, E.P. (2) to Va., 1860, re: dismissal from Law School: practicing law in 

Mississippi, 16-5 
Williams, Joseph P. to A.R. Wynne, 1843, re: horse business, 16-5 
Williams, L.P. to A.R. Wynne, 1858, re: judge of horses at fair, 16-5 
Williams, Lemuel to A.R. Wynne, 1838, re: slave trade, 16-5 
Williams, V.W. to A.R. Wynne, 1872, re: payment of note, 16-5 
Williams, Witt to T. Barry, n.d., re: horses, 16-5 



Wills, A.W. (9) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., 1879-1885, re: claim against U.S. government; 
depositions of loyalty; addresses of persons in Castalian Springs, 16-6 

Wills, Jesse H. to A.R. Wynne, n.d., re: payment for watch, 16-7 
Wilson, F.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: refusal of loan, 16-7 
Wilson, James D. to A.R. Wynne, 1852, re: health; real estate, 16-7 
Wilson, John to A.R. Wynne, 1849, re: horse; 16-7 
Wilson, Malvina (Winchester) (6) to Mollie Wynne, 1884-1885, re: family; illness in 

family; engagement to Dr. W.E. Wilson; malaria fever, 16-8 
Wilson, S.A. to A.R. Wynne, 1887, re: note on McCormick machine, 16-9 
Wilson, S.F. (2) to A. R. Wynne, 1876, re: speaking engagement at Castalian Springs, 16- 

9 
Wilson, Samuel B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1852-1853, re: real estate, 16-9 
Winchester, , to A.R. Wynne, 1862, re: payment of note, 17-1 
Winchester, Alice (5) to Almira Wynne, cousin, n.d., 1866-1867, re: family, 17-1 
Winchester, Amanda (3) to Almira Wynne, A.R. Wynne, 1840-1843, re: horse; family, 

17-1 
Winchester, George Washington (53) to A.R. Wynne, Almira Wynne, n.d., 1843-1881, 

re: lawsuit; money matters; real estate in Obion County, TN; Johnson’s Island Prison; 
reconstruction period; family matters; sale of Cragfont; lawsuit against heirs of James 
Winchester; having yard property in Memphis; death of G.W. Winchester’s son, 
Napoleon; death of A.R. Wynne’s son, Val; fight in which 11 negroes and 2 whites 
were killed, 17-2 

Winchester, George Washington, Jr. (7) to A.R. Wynne, Almira Wynne, 1866-1881, re: 
radicals in legislature; Governor Brownlow; horses; family; death of George W. 
Winchester; cotton business; death of President James Garfield, 17-3 

Winchester, Lucilius (5) to A.R. Wynne, W.W. Cage, 1829-1833, re: discount of notes; 
run away slave; death of three slaves, 17-4 

Winchester, M.H. to A.R. Wynne, 1865, re: stock confiscated by army, 17-5 
Winchester, Malvina H. (6) to Almira Wynne, n.d., 1882, re: weather and crops; Mollie’s 

marriage to Dr. Wilson; Winchester family coat-of-arms; Napoleon in insane asylum, 
17-6 

Winchester, Marcus Brutus (2) to R. Bruce Wynne, 1842-1843, re: business in Memphis, 
17-7 

Winchester, N.B. (3) to A.R. Wynne, Joe, 1866, re: death of W.K. Poston, steamship; 
cholera, 17-7 

Winchester, Samuella (3) to A.R. Wynne, Almira Wynne, 1852-1863, re: real estate, 17- 
8 

Winchester, T.P. (2) to A.R. Wynne, aunt, n.d., 1885, re: fever in Memphis; Dr. Alex 
Erskin; Fort Smith, Ark.; fruit trees; marriage of Mollie; position of U.S. District 
Attorney for Western District, 17-8 

Winchester, Valerius P. (7) to Almira Wynne, A.R. Wynne, 1830-1837, re: weather and 
crops; money problems; land business; Lu considering marrying Amanda; speaking at 
Nashville University; July 4 celebration, 17-9 

Winston, C.K. to A.R. Wynne, 1856, re: barbecue at Castalian Springs with Andrew 
Ewing speaking, 17-10 

Woodfolk, W.W. (6) to A.R. Wynne, 1856-1881, re: horse trading; senatorial election, 



1875, 17-10 
Woods, James (2) to A.R. Wynne, 1850, re: land speculation in Obion County, Tenn., 17- 

10 
Wrenn, S.B. to A.R. Wynne, 1859, re: note, 17-10 
Wright, M.L. to A.F. Carter, 1888, re: renewal of note, 17-10 
Wynne, Alfred Royal (41) to Almira Wynne, John Henry Patterson, G.W. Winchester, 

William M. Blackmore, J.B. Killebrew, Lucilius Winchester, William Prince, R. 
Bruce Wynne, H.H. Simly, Val Wynne, Henry A. Lemly, W.S. Munday, William Hall 
Wynne, John Gardner, T. Barry, J.C. Ventruce, H.H. Harrison, n.d., 1823-1879, re: 
slaves; payment of accounts; horses; death of Orvill Shelby; land in Obion County; 
land in Texas land claim against US Government; land in Mississippi; smallpox in 
Natchez; death of Gallatin Donoho; health; family news; sale of tobacco in New 
Orleans, 18-1 

Wynne, Almira (Winchester) (12) to A.R. Wynne, Robert Bruce Wynne, Susan W. Hills, 
Urelda Breedlove Smith, 1831-1882, re: family; A.R. Wynne’s illness in Obion 
County; fever in Castalian Springs; weather and crops; death of Ida, 18-2 

Wynne, Andrew Jackson (20) to Val Wynne, A.R. Wynne, Almira Wynne, Mollie 
Wynne, Joe Wynne, 1855-1893, re: family troubles; farming and livestock; horses; 
death of daughter; payment of account; with Punch at camp Jackson, VA.; hard times; 
serving as mayor; girls in neighborhood; shot little toe off; democratic rally; postscript 
by Almira Wynne to Val, 18-3 

Wynne, C.R. to Almira Wynne, n.d., re: family, 18-4 
Wynne, Caroline Adele (Prowell) (13) to Mollie Wynne, Sue Wynne, Almira Wynne, 

n.d., 1878-1893, re: family; farm news and livestock; Dr. Wynne’s addiction to 
sedatives; children’s school; weather; dress patterns; Negro wedding, 18-5 

Wynne, Dora (Schamburger) (4) to Mollie Wynne, Winchester Wynne, n.d., re: Dr. 
Price’s school in Nashville; her children, 18-6 

Wynne, Emma (Moffat) to Ida Wynne Yancey, n.d., re: Ida’s marriage; her book, 
Cragfont, 18-6 

Wynne, Eula Woolf (Westbrook) to George W. Wynne, n.d., re: visit with Alma and Mr. 
Ewing, 18-6 

Wynne, Frank P. (4) to A.R. Wynne, Samuel Wynne, n.d., and 1874-1891, re: request for 
loan; working on railroad, 18-7 

Wynne, George Winchester (4) to Dora Wynne, Mrs. James W. Wynne, n.d., 1905-1966, 
re: school; Christmas; genealogical data, 18-8 

Wynne, Hall (3) to Mollie Wynne, A.B. Wynne, 1886-1897, re: working Washington, 
D.C.; studying medicine; train crash, 18-8 

Wynne, James W. (Bolivar) (38) to A.R. Wynne, Almira Wynne, Selima Wynne, George 
W. Winchester, Robert Bruce Wynne, Julia Wynne, n.d., 1841-1868, re: weather; 
classes; payment of account; teaching position; dairy business in Texas; Mexican War; 
poor eyesight; land in Texas; gold in Texas; slavery; land issued to people in Texas 
Revolution; cotton in Texas; typhoid fever; practicing law; wife and children; Texas 
secession from Union; genealogy; confusion after war; crops and bad weather; 
family troubles, 18-9 

Wynne, Jesse W. to A.R. Wynne, 1889, re: genealogy, 18-10 
Wynne, Joe E. to A.R. Wynne, 1871, re: cost of land and cotton in Arkansas, 18-10 



Wynne, Joseph Guild (Punch) (18) to A.R. Wynne, Ida Wynne, Val Wynne, Sue Wynne, 
Mollie Wynne, n.d., 1860-1877, re: farming; reconstruction policies; camp 
Winchester, VA; Camp Walker, VA; Camp Holmes, VA; Camp in Fredericksburg, 
VA; cholera in Nashville; land; saved from drowning by Johnny Boddie; needs 
clothing for winter; list of officers and privates in Co. K, 2nd Reg TN Vol, 1861 in 
leaderhead, 18-11 

Wynne, Louisa (3) to Almira Wynne, 1859-1863, re: her illness; family; Negro company 
(Civil War) in Springfield, 19-1 

Wynne, Mary Meriwether (8) to Almira Wynne, A.F. Carter, Mollie, Kate Litton, A.R. 
Wynne, n.d., 1885, re: mother’s illness; trip to Dayton, Al., with Joe; school in 
Trenton, KY; visiting sick friends; train ride home; death of Maggie Powel; too much 
rain for cotton; family; wedding of Susie May Abernathy, 19-2 

Wynne, Mattie (5) to Valerius, M.M. Wynne, n.d., 1859, re: extraction of tooth; family; 
letter signed by Santa Claus, 19-3 

Wynne, Mattie L. (2) to Mollie, 1877-1882, re; Kate teaching; court case against 
Mollie’s family; marriage of Lulie; family, 19-3 

Wynne, Minerva (3) to Mollie Wynne, 1885, re: engagement to Billie Pickens; family; 
gentlemen friends, 19-3 

Wynne, R.E. to Almira Wynne, 1871, re: business; Alfred, 19-4 
Wynne, R.E. (5) to A.R. Wynne, n.d., 1836-1857, re: migration from Middle States to 

Texas; price of land in Texas; illness of brother, I. Wynne; argument between his 
cousins, James and William; merchandise business, 19-4 

Wynne, R.M. (2) to A.R. Wynne 1866-1867, re: family; crops; land; desire to trade Texas 
land for Cragfont, 19-4 

Wynne, Robert Bruce (45) to A.R. Wynne, Almira Wynne, Val Wynne, Bolivar, 
Caroline, n.d., 1839-1860, re: Mexican War; land; settlement of father-in-law’s estate; 
bad financial situation; illegitimate child; attacked by ruffians; family news; financial 
aid from mother-in-law; election in New Orleans; payment of accounts; illness in 
family; description of life in Texas; recipe for chills, 19-5 

Wynne, Robert E.B. (2) to A.R. Wynne, Almira Wynne, 1867, 1875, re: local news from 
Dayton, Ala.; family news, 19-6 

Wynne, Ruth to George Wynne, 1972, re: Wynne family genealogical data, 19-6 
Wynne, Sam D. (8) to A.R. Wynne, A.F. Carter, Mollie Wynne, 1871-1887, re: money 

requested not sent; permission to return to A.R. Wynne’s house; land in Scott County; 
purchasing land in Sumner County; family, 19-7 

Wynne, Susan (3) to Almira Wynne, Hall Wynne, n.d., 1862, 1866, re: family, 19-8 
Wynne, Susan (Carlin) (6) to Almira Wynne, Mollie, n.d., 1857-1858, re: bad times for 

family; moving to Mayfield, KY., 19-9 
Wynne, Valerius W. (64) to A.R. Wynne, Ida Wynne, Almira Wynne, Winchester 

Wynne, Helen, Andrew Wynne, n.d., 1855-1872, re: family news; law practice; 
payment of accounts; death of Napoleon; M.B. Winchester estate; death of Bolivar; 
marriage to Emma; divorce from Emma; livestock and cotton; reconstruction in 
Georgia; considering moving to Brazil during reconstruction; A.R. Wynne running for 
re-election to House; Battle at Columbus, KY; regiment under General Pillow; death 
of Lucillus William Wynne; his soldier uniform; illness in family; Lebanon Law 
School; horses; land speculation in Texas; cattle; Negroes; Gen. Bate; slavery; A.R. 



Wynne resigning from House; court cases; local news from Washington County, 
Texas; Cragfont; smallpox, 19-10, 11 

Wynne, W. to Ida, 1867, re: courtship, 19-12 
Wynne, William Hall (2) to A.R. Wynne, Almira Wynne, 1862, re: preparation for battle, 

Hopkinsville, KY.; camp news, 19-12 
Wynne, William J. to A.R. Wynne, 1848, re: payment of account, 19-12 
Wynne, William Walter to Mollie Wynne, 1885, re: family and local news, 19-12 
Wynne, Winchester (8) to Almira Wynne, A.R. Wynne, Joseph G. Wynne, Ida, n.d., 

1868, re: school dedication; seeking his fortune; family news; local news; 19-13 
Wynne, Love and Co., 1889, re: announcement of opening of shipping business, 19-14 
Yancey, Ida (Wynne) (17) to Mollie Wynne, Almira Wynne, Louise, Winchester Wynne, 

n.d., 1859-1868, re: her child; her marriage; hard times during Civil War; family 
problems; illness in family, 19-15 

Yancey, William C. (2) to Susie Wynne, Almira Wynne, 1867-1868, re: Ida’s illness; 
children; property in Nashville, T. Barry, 19-16 

Yearwood, Mrs. F.C. to Mrs. Mary Gamble, 1940, re: $5.00 pledge to Kirby-Smith 
memorial, 19-16 

Yost, Henry to Thomas Roberts, 1826, re: family; notes, 19-16 
Young, James to A.R. Wynne, 1847, re: slave business, 19-16 
Young, O.F. (3) to A.R. Wynne, 1856-1858, re: real estate; payment of note, 19-16 
Youree, M.A. to Almira Wynne, 1861, re: work done for Almira, 19-16 
Youree, P.S. to A.R. Wynne, 1880, re: payment for mail service, 19-16 
Yourrey, H.F. to A.R. Wynne, 1854, re: purchase of horse, 19-16 


	Department of State
	MICROFILMED

	SCOPE AND CONTENT
	Biographical Sketch
	Alfred Royal Wynne

	CONTAINER LIST
	Microfilm Reel # 1 Box 1
	Box 2
	Box 3
	Microfilm Reel # 2 Box 3
	Box 4
	Box 5
	Box 6 Accounts
	Microfilm Reel # 3 Box 6
	Box 7
	Box 8 Correspondence
	Box 9 Correspondence
	Box 10 Correspondence
	Microfilm Reel # 4 Box 10
	Box 11 Correspondence
	Box 12 Correspondence
	Box 13 Correspondence
	Box 14 Correspondence
	Box 15 Correspondence
	Microfilm Reel # 5 Box 15
	Box 16 Correspondence
	Box 17 Correspondence
	Box 18
	Box 19 Correspondence
	Box 20
	Microfilm Reel # 6 Box 20
	Box 21
	Box 22
	Box 23 Sketches
	Microfilm Reel # 7 Box 7
	Box 24
	Box 25
	Mss Oversize: THS Drawer #2
	NAME INDEX


